
SOUTH AFRICA MEETING FRIDAY, 13 FEB 2026

R1 13 Feb 2026 | Fairview Turf | WELCOME TO NELSON MANDELA BAY MAIDEN JUVENILE PLATE
Distance: 1000m | Class: MJPM	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R78,000
6:30 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 6
	 2	 462
	 3	
	 4	
	 5	
	 6	

FUTUROLOGIST
FYFIELD LEGEND
HIGH RIDER
INTO RED SPACE
RULES OF CONDUCT
TRIGGER WARNING

60
60
60
60
60
60

3
4
1
5
6
2

C ZACKEY
M YENI
J GATES
S KHATHI
R FOURIE
C LITTLE

D G SMITH
K MITCHLEY
E KAKNIS
K MITCHLEY
A C GREEFF
K MITCHLEY

2
2
2
2
2
2

C
G
C
C
C
C

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

--
--
--
--
--
--

	 1-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-1-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0

$0
$26,695
$0
$0
$0
$0

	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 FUTUROLOGIST Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 3 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Futura Dam: Villa Paloma (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Smith Super Syndicate (Nom: Dean Smith)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
6 of 8	 30 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MJPM	 6	 Y Ramzan	 60	 $67.0	 U S Ranger	 0:56.46	(24.30)	 8	 4	 .14.00......................Lost 2L-slow

2 FYFIELD LEGEND Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 4 Total: 3-0-1-0 Prize Money: R26,695
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 60 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

2yo b sa g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: What A Winter Dam: Vandah’s Spirit J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs E A Braun, Cameron Braun, A C P Cotterell & Dr J Steytler

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
4 of 10	 22 Nov 25	KEN	 turf	 800	  G 	 FUTP	 9	 M Yeni	 60	 $34.0	 Querari Dancer	 0:49.33	(23.60)	 -	 1	 ...2.65........................Good pace
6 of 9	 13 Dec 25	KEN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 CWPL	 7	 M Yeni	 60	 $8.0	 Champagne Castle	 0:59.58	(24.60)	 6	 4	 ...7.00.................. One paced late
2 of 6	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MJPM	 3	 A Fortune	 60	 $1.7	 Master Mtoto	 0:56.05	(22.40)	 1	 1	 ...0.05.............Green-crop misuse

3 HIGH RIDER Trainer: E Kaknis Barrier: 1 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: J Gates WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Bold Dreamer Dam: Gallilee J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Five Star Racing & Stud CC (Nom: Ms A M Kacnis)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

4 INTO RED SPACE Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: S Khathi WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Erik The Red Dam: Space Girl J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr C T Holmes

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING FRIDAY, 13 FEB 2026

5 RULES OF CONDUCT Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Buffalo Bill Cody (IRE) Dam: Themis J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr P J Moor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

6 TRIGGER WARNING Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 2 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: C Little WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Erik The Red Dam: Social Spirit J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr M Chetty

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING FRIDAY, 13 FEB 2026

R2 13 Feb 2026 | Fairview Turf | PLAY SOCCER 6, 10 AND 13 OPEN MAIDEN (F & M)
Distance: 1800m | Class: OMDF	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R71,000
7:05 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 932322
	 2	 534847
	 3	 768973
	 4	 554446
	 5	 786594
	 6	 465544

TERMINAL VELOCITY
AM STILL WINNING
EXPLOSIVE GIFT
RED LHASA
SUGAR BABY LOVE
MISSOURI FLAME

61
55.5
55.5
55
55
54.5

6
3
2
4
1
5

R FOURIE
C MAUJEAN
G DOOKHIT  4 

X NDLOVU
C ZACKEY
Y RAMZAN

A C GREEFF
JVA STRYDOM
D G SMITH
K MITCHLEY
D G SMITH
K MITCHLEY

4
4
4
3
3
3

M
M
M
F
F
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

68
57
57
66
66
65

	13-�0�-4-4
	19-�0�-0-3
	 7-�0�-0-1
	12-�0�-1-1
	 6-�0�-0-0
	 7-�0�-0-0

$105,890
$33,606
$11,245
$46,365
$5,748
$13,775

	2-�0�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 TERMINAL VELOCITY Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 6 Total: 13-0-4-4 Prize Money: R105,890
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 61 Good: 9-0-3-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 5-0-2-1 58+kg: 9-0-3-3 Yielding: 2-0-0-1 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Global View (USA) Dam: Circle Of Speed (AUS) J+H: 4-0-3-1 Turf: 7-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Dr A H Parker

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 07 Oct 25	 GRP	 awt	 1800	  N 	 MDNF	 8	 N Patel	 60	 $7.0	 Rejuvenate	 1:52.20	(24.40)	 10	 7	 ...3.20.............. Saddle slip-ran on
2 of 7	 07 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 OMDF	 7	 R Fourie	 60	 $2.3	 Golden Croc	 2:06.24	(25.20)	 1	 1	 ...0.10.............Touched off-fatigue
3 of 10	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 OMDF	 1	 R Fourie	 60.5	 $1.6	 Royal Mermaid	 1:37.69	(23.10)	 4	 4	 ...0.60...........................Fatigued
2 of 7	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 OMDF	 2	 R Fourie	 61	 $1.6	 Celtique	 2:03.82	(24.40)	 6	 5	 ...3.25...........Jumped out-fatigued
2 of 6	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 OMDM	 1	 R Fourie	 59	 $2.8	 Tori’s Girl	 2:17.69	(25.00)	 4	 3	 ...1.75........... Over-raced-saddle s

2 AM STILL WINNING Trainer: Jva Strydom Barrier: 3 Total: 19-0-0-3 Prize Money: R33,606
Jockey: C Maujean WT: 55.5 Good: 13-0-0-3 Track: 3-0-0-1

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 5-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Pomodoro Dam: Snowbelle J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 12-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs E E Griebenow, J V A Strydom, Mrs M O Strydom & Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr J V A Strydom)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 07 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 OMDF	 5	 G Dookhit	 52	 $11.0	 Golden Croc	 2:06.24	(24.40)	 7	 7	 ...0.85................ Slow-ran on well
4 of 8	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MDNM	 8	 S Naidoo	 57.5	 $101	 Champagne Problems	 0:58.44	(23.00)	 8	 7	 ...6.25.................... Slow-fatigued
8 of 10	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNF	 2	 G Dookhit	 56	 $21.0	 Intro	 1:37.76	(25.90)	 3	 5	 .11.25..........................Coughing
4 of 8	 03 Feb 26	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 OMDM	 4	 C Maujean	 57.5	 $21.0	 Bomber Bay	 2:02.97	(24.80)	 6	 6	 ...4.35...................Hanging 200m
7 of 10	 06 Feb 26	FRV	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 OMDF	 8	 C Maujean	 56.5	 $21.0	 Lebombo Gold	 1:39.83	(25.30)	 8	 5	 ...4.90..........Awkward stride 400m

3 EXPLOSIVE GIFT Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 2 Total: 7-0-0-1 Prize Money: R11,245
Jockey: G Dookhit (a4.0) WT: 55.5 Good: 7-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: Gift Of Rain (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr D Shawe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 08 May 25	TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 3	 C Zackey	 60	 $21.0	 Reflective	 1:42.67	(25.80)	 2	 3	 ...7.35.............. In touch - no more
8 of 9	 19 Jun 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDHM	 6	 C Maujean	 56.5	 $17.0	 Hotaru	 1:10.81	(27.10)	 6	 7	 .14.35...............Handy - coughing
9 of 9	 08 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNM	 3	 C Habib	 57	 $13.5	 Bright Future	 1:23.39	(25.20)	 4	 6	 .15.20...................Hanging 350m
7 of 9	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDF	 8	 S Naidoo	 56	 $67.0	 Pomerol	 1:24.21	(25.40)	 4	 4	 .10.75........... Bumped at start-cou
3 of 7	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 OMDF	 3	 C Habib	 56	 $34.0	 Celtique	 2:03.82	(25.50)	 3	 3	 ...6.50......................No extra late

4 RED LHASA Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 4 Total: 12-0-1-1 Prize Money: R46,365
Jockey: X Ndlovu WT: 55 Good: 11-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 1-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Potala Palace Dam: Vinha (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr M Chetty

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDM	 2	 M Yeni	 57	 $9.5	 Cadenza	 1:23.90	(24.80)	 3	 3	 ...7.00.................. Hanging in late
4 of 7	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 OMDF	 1	 B Soodoo	 52.5	 $8.0	 Celtique	 2:03.82	(25.70)	 1	 1	 ...6.60..................... Led-tired late
4 of 9	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNF	 1	 L Mxothwa	 59	 $8.0	 Potenza	 1:38.27	(24.90)	 4	 3	 ...7.00..................Did not quicken
4 of 10	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNF	 1	 B Soodoo	 55	 $17.0	 Intro	 1:37.76	(25.30)	 1	 1	 ...5.50..................... Led-tired late
6 of 8	 03 Feb 26	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDF	 7	 C Little	 57.5	 $21.0	 Ocean Flame	 1:23.87	(23.90)	 7	 6	 ...3.85...........................No show
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING FRIDAY, 13 FEB 2026

5 SUGAR BABY LOVE Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 1 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: R5,748
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 55 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Respect At Bay J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr & Mrs C R Stonebridge,Messrs D C Stonebridge, P C Demetriades,P J Magee,Rudi Govender&Remona Valayatham&Smith Super Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 12	 19 Oct 25	 GRY	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MDNF	 10	 D Daniels	 58	 $51.0	 Cool Wind	 1:39.46	(24.40)	 4	 4	 ...4.30................Handy - no finish
6 of 10	 07 Nov 25	GRY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 OMDF	 9	 D Pillay	 54.5	 $5.0	 Captain’s Jet	 1:39.18	(25.40)	 2	 2	 ...5.55.......................Cast a shoe
5 of 10	 25 Nov 25	GRP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 AMDF	 8	 V Jodhee	 54	 $21.0	 Roy’s Grace	 1:36.77	(24.20)	 8	 6	 ...7.40......................... Stayed on
9 of 10	 28 Nov 25	GRP	 awt	 1800	  N 	 OMDF	 4	 D Daniels	 56	 $17.0	 Hurricane Flight	 1:51.61	(27.60)	 8	 8	 .23.90.................. Slow - poor run
4 of 6	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 OMDM	 4	 G Dookhit	 49	 $7.0	 Tori’s Girl	 2:17.69	(26.00)	 5	 5	 .10.75.................... Slow-no extra

6 MISSOURI FLAME Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 5 Total: 7-0-0-0 Prize Money: R13,775
Jockey: Y Ramzan WT: 54.5 Good: 7-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: The United States (IRE) Dam: Guard The Lines (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Mervin Govender

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 7	 05 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNM	 4	 M Yeni	 55	 $8.0	 On An Impulse	 1:23.37	(24.80)	 2	 2	 ...6.50...........Saddle slipped-mout
5 of 10	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 OMDF	 6	 M Yeni	 54	 $13.5	 Royal Mermaid	 1:37.69	(24.10)	 2	 2	 ...4.60......................No extra late
5 of 10	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MDNF	 4	 M Yeni	 60	 $15.0	 Dynasty’s Last	 1:11.52	(23.50)	 8	 7	 ...3.00..............Bumped after start
4 of 9	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 B Soodoo	 55	 $5.5	 Amanatto	 1:24.42	(24.20)	 8	 8	 ...6.50......................No extra late
4 of 8	 03 Feb 26	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDF	 3	 M Yeni	 57.5	 $11.0	 Ocean Flame	 1:23.87	(23.90)	 4	 5	 ...3.00.................... Slow-no extra
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING FRIDAY, 13 FEB 2026

R3 13 Feb 2026 | Fairview Turf | RACING240 CONDITIONS PLATE (F & M)
Distance: 1400m | Class: CO2F	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R91,000
7:40 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 538350
	 2	 612122
	 3	 751324
	 4	 562112
	 5	 174563
	 6	 508855
	 7	 223122

MY AMI BEACH
FAMILY POWER
AVERNIAN GODDESS
HOERIKWAGGO
BLUE PALACE
QUEEN OF LOVE
ONE DANCE

60
58.5
56.5
56.5
54.5
53.5
52.5

7
1
5
3
2
4
6

J GATES
G DOOKHIT  4 

C ZACKEY
R FOURIE
M K KATJEDI
K MINNIE
M YENI

E KAKNIS
D G SMITH
A C GREEFF
A C GREEFF
S B KOTZEN
A C GREEFF
K MITCHLEY

7
5
4
4
4
4
4

M
M
M
M
M
M
M

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

72
87
87
85
71
88
77

	47-�5�-4-7
	25-�4�-8-0
	19-�3�-4-3
	10-�3�-2-1
	20-�2�-1-3
	18-�3�-2-0
	 8-�1�-5-1

$363,490
$410,910
$340,154
$209,619
$148,442
$243,274
$178,909

	12-�1�-0-2
	7-�1�-2-0
	7-�0�-3-3
	2-�2�-0-0
	10-�1�-0-2
	5-�1�-2-0
	1-�0�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 MY AMI BEACH Trainer: E Kaknis Barrier: 7 Total: 47-5-4-7 Prize Money: R363,490
Jockey: J Gates WT: 60 Good: 43-4-4-6 Track: 27-4-1-5

7yo ch sa m Fav: 4-2-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-2 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 12-1-0-2
Sire: Marchfield (CAN) Dam: Unconditional (IRE) J+H: 9-0-0-0 Turf: 27-4-1-5 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 10/01/25 (399 days)
Owner: Five Star Racing & Stud CC (Nom: Ms A M Kacnis)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM74	 2	 Y Ramzan	 60.5	 $17.0	 Sports Fan	 0:55.09	(22.10)	 7	 5	 ...3.30....................... Ran on late
8 of 8	 10 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM86	 3	 Y Ramzan	 54	 $15.0	 Great Notion	 1:09.50	(23.60)	 4	 8	 ...5.85................... Pace-no finish
3 of 9	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 FM81	 8	 E Webber	 56	 $26.0	 Happy Wives	 1:10.17	(22.40)	 8	 8	 ...2.05.......................Ran on well
5 of 9	 23 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM72	 9	 E Webber	 60.5	 $34.0	 Kamakazi	 1:23.74	(23.70)	 9	 9	 ...4.80................. Slow-hanging in
10 of 13	06 Feb 26	FRV	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MR82	 2	 E Webber	 55.5	 $51.0	 Tintamarre	 1:09.24	(23.50)	 8	 13	 ...7.35..................Did not quicken

2 FAMILY POWER Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 1 Total: 25-4-8-0 Prize Money: R410,910
Jockey: G Dookhit (a4.0) WT: 58.5 Good: 20-4-7-0 Track: 2-1-1-0

5yo ch sa m Fav: 3-2-1-0 54-56kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 7-1-2-0
Sire: Louis The King Dam: Ponal J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 22-3-6-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/09/25 (154 days)
Owner: Gary Player Stud Farm (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 16	 27 Jun 25	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CLAM	 14	 C Zackey	 57	 $5.0	 Got The Fever	 1:37.87	(24.10)	 7	 6	 ...3.75....................Hanging-easy
2 of 11	 18 Jul 25	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FM80	 9	 C Habib	 60	 $2.7	 Epikleros	 1:34.95	(23.30)	 5	 5	 ...0.25..........................Coughing
1 of 9	 12 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FM86	 3	 C Habib	 59	 $3.3	 Bosnay	 1:35.64	(23.50)	 2	 2	 ...0.05.................... Just got there
2 of 6	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FM86	 1	 C Zackey	 60	 $4.5	 Royal City Girl	 1:36.86	(23.60)	 5	 5	 ...0.75.......................Ran on well
2 of 5	 30 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CO2F	 2	 B Soodoo	 54	 $4.5	 Epikleros	 1:37.31	(24.30)	 2	 1	 ...0.10.................Touched off late

3 AVERNIAN GODDESS Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 5 Total: 19-3-4-3 Prize Money: R340,154
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 56.5 Good: 16-3-3-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 9-2-2-2 56-58kg: 3-1-1-0 Yielding: 3-0-1-1 Distance: 7-0-3-3
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Targaryan J+H: 14-2-3-2 Turf: 7-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/11/25 (91 days)
Owner: Mr W A Irvine

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 03 Oct 25	 GRP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 CL4F	 1	 A Mgudlwa	 60	 $5.5	 Happy Fortune	 1:23.56	(24.40)	 3	 3	 ...5.50............Up there - one pace
1 of 6	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 FM80	 4	 L Mxothwa	 59.5	 $3.0	 Kings Again	 1:10.20	(23.40)	 2	 2	 ...2.50.............Unruly-kicked gate-
3 of 11	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR86	 10	 R Fourie	 59.5	 $4.3	 Buffalo Bill	 1:22.34	(23.80)	 6	 5	 ...4.75......................No extra late
2 of 8	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM92	 8	 A Fortune	 56.5	 $4.3	 Baie Mooi	 1:22.33	(23.30)	 6	 6	 ...2.25............... Lost 1L-coughing
4 of 10	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MIDD	 8	 A Fortune	 56	 $3.8	 Golden Pavilion	 1:11.51	(22.80)	 5	 5	 ...1.80...........Slow-made progress

4 HOERIKWAGGO Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 3 Total: 10-3-2-1 Prize Money: R209,619
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 56.5 Good: 8-3-2-0 Track: 5-1-2-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 4-2-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-1 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Canford Cliffs (IRE) Dam: Our Table Mountain (USA) J+H: 6-3-1-0 Turf: 9-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/12/25 (53 days)
Owner: Ridgemont (Nom: Mr Craig Kieswetter) & Mr Devin Heffer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 6	 19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 PINF	 3	 G Wright	 55	 $41.0	 Direct Hit	 1:07.66	(22.50)	 6	 6	 ...8.25..............Slow-brush wound
2 of 11	 10 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 CLAP	 5	 G Dookhit	 54	 $9.5	 King Viserys	 1:08.68	(23.00)	 4	 4	 ...1.50............No match for winner
1 of 9	 24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 FM72	 1	 R Fourie	 60.5	 $1.8	 Lady Bomber	 1:24.30	(23.10)	 4	 4	 ...1.25.......... Over-raced-good win
1 of 8	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM76	 6	 R Fourie	 60.5	 $1.9	 Jambo Sana	 1:24.08	(23.70)	 3	 3	 ...2.75............ Cast shoe-easy win
2 of 6	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 LDYB	 4	 R Fourie	 56.5	 $3.5	 Splicethemainbrace	 1:37.09	(24.30)	 6	 5	 ...4.25.................Slow-over-raced
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5 BLUE PALACE Trainer: S B Kotzen Barrier: 2 Total: 20-2-1-3 Prize Money: R148,442
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 54.5 Good: 19-2-1-3 Track: 11-1-1-2

4yo b sa m Fav: 1-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 10-1-0-2
Sire: Potala Palace Dam: Simply Blue J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/07/25 (226 days)
Owner: Messrs S J D Mynhardt, S S Govender, G M Kotzen, Mesdames B M U Sanne, S B Kotzen & Ben Botha (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr Arne Botha)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 25 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 CLAM	 8	 X Ndlovu	 57.5	 $15.0	 Coastal Path	 1:22.55	(23.10)	 8	 8	 ...4.30...............Fractious-slow 3L
4 of 8	 19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CLAM	 3	 L Mxothwa	 57.5	 $7.0	 Back For More	 1:37.72	(24.30)	 6	 5	 ...1.05....................... Ran on late
5 of 9	 24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 FM72	 7	 L Mxothwa	 60	 $9.0	 Hoerikwaggo	 1:24.30	(23.20)	 7	 6	 ...2.90............ Nervous-fly-jumped
6 of 9	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM78	 8	 L Mxothwa	 57.5	 $17.0	 Great Notion	 1:22.73	(23.30)	 9	 9	 ...6.00................ Slow-struck gate
3 of 10	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM74	 9	 G Dookhit	 54.5	 $21.0	 Lady Bomber	 1:23.83	(24.10)	 2	 2	 ...3.50.............. Slow-no extra late

6 QUEEN OF LOVE Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 4 Total: 18-3-2-0 Prize Money: R243,274
Jockey: K Minnie WT: 53.5 Good: 17-3-2-0 Track: 4-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 1-0-0-0 52-54kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-2-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Jin-Go-Lo-Ba J+H: 5-0-0-0 Turf: 16-3-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/01/25 (386 days)
Owner: Mr P J Moor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 13	31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 ALGO	 7	 K Minnie	 52.5	 $126	 Zatara Magic	 2:03.52	(25.00)	 9	 13	 .21.55.................. Faded right out
8 of 8	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 CO2F	 6	 K Minnie	 52	 $15.0	 Honorable Member	 1:35.24	(24.00)	 7	 8	 .10.55......................... Never in it
8 of 8	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 CO2F	 6	 K Minnie	 54	 $81.0	 Ginger Delight	 1:56.98	(26.80)	 7	 8	 .18.35................ Lost 1L-poor run
5 of 6	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 LDYB	 2	 K Minnie	 58	 $67.0	 Splicethemainbrace	 1:37.09	(24.50)	 5	 6	 ...6.00....................Slow-no show
5 of 5	 30 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CO2F	 4	 K Minnie	 53	 $67.0	 Epikleros	 1:37.31	(25.70)	 3	 5	 .10.60.................... Slow-no extra

7 ONE DANCE Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 6 Total: 8-1-5-1 Prize Money: R178,909
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 52.5 Good: 6-1-4-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 3-1-1-1 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: One World Dam: Premier Dance J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 7-1-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 22/11/25 (83 days)
Owner: Mr Mervin Govender

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 14	 27 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 MDNF	 13	 C Little	 60	 $9.0	 Eisteddfod	 1:15.68	(23.20)	 4	 4	 ...2.75...........Bump-wide-saddlslip
3 of 14	 25 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDNF	 2	 S Veale	 60	 $2.7	 Lady Veritas	 1:32.49	(24.30)	 3	 3	 ...2.50.............. Had every chance
1 of 14	 22 Nov 25	KEN	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 9	 G Lerena	 60	 $4.0	 Seven No Trump	 1:13.13	(24.20)	 7	 3	 ...4.25.................Took over easily
2 of 11	 21 Dec 25	KEN	 turf	 1200	  G 	 CCSF	 9	 G Lerena	 60	 $7.0	 Shesgotclass	 1:12.24	(24.00)	 9	 9	 ...0.40...............Gaining-crop shift
2 of 9	 23 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM72	 6	 M Yeni	 61.5	 $1.7	 Kamakazi	 1:23.74	(23.40)	 5	 5	 ...0.05...................Slow-coughing
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R4 13 Feb 2026 | Fairview Turf | #YOUCANBETONUS! MAIDEN PLATE
Distance: 1600m | Class: MDNM	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R75,000
8:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 236523
	 2	 854766
	 3	 879670
	 4	 590738
	 5	 530868
	 6	 700344
	 7	 7608
	 8	 000750
	 9	 50
	10	 0
	11	 9
	12	 387

PICK A POMODORO
MYSTIC VISION
NORSE WARRIOR
WORLD CHOICE
FORT IMPREZA
FROM THE HIP
PLAYMAKER
GIMME THE BEST
FARMER’S TAN
LATIN QUARTER
MAGIC GREENLIGHT
WARRIOR’S EDGE

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60

3
1
7
12
9
11
8
10
2
5
4
6

L MXOTHWA
C ZACKEY
J GATES
C MAUJEAN
J BOTES  2.5 
M YENI
R FOURIE
S NAIDOO
G DOOKHIT  4 

M V’RENSBURG
S KHATHI
C LITTLE

S B KOTZEN
D G SMITH
E KAKNIS
JVA STRYDOM
D A MCKENZIE
K MITCHLEY
A C GREEFF
D G SMITH
S B KOTZEN
J P NEL
K MITCHLEY
J P NEL

3
4
3
3
4
4
3
6
3
3
3
3

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

71
65
63
63
58
58
54
51
--
--
--
--

	14-�0�-3-4
	16-�0�-1-2
	10-�0�-0-0
	 6-�0�-0-1
	10-�0�-0-1
	15-�0�-0-1
	 4-�0�-0-0
	15-�0�-1-1
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-0-1

$75,688
$56,144
$0
$10,308
$10,688
$18,525
$0
$28,738
$1,950
$0
$0
$6,745

	2-�0�-0-1
	6-�0�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	6-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 PICK A POMODORO Trainer: S B Kotzen Barrier: 3 Total: 14-0-3-4 Prize Money: R75,688
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 60 Good: 14-0-3-4 Track: 6-0-1-1

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-3-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Pomodoro Dam: Pick Of The Field J+H: 7-0-3-2 Turf: 6-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Y Langevin, Mrs M J Langevin, Mr G M Kotzen & Mrs S B Kotzen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 13	 31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDNM	 8	 L Mxothwa	 58	 $11.0	 Clouds Clearing	 1:53.91	(25.30)	 4	 2	 ...0.50........... Saddle slipped back
6 of 8	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 OMDM	 8	 M K Katjedi	 56	 $5.0	 Outback Express	 1:56.94	(26.00)	 3	 2	 ...8.60........... Bumped gate at star
5 of 9	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 OMDM	 7	 L Mxothwa	 58	 $13.5	 Welsh Starlet	 2:17.01	(27.30)	 2	 2	 .14.00..............Over-raced-shifted
2 of 8	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 MDNM	 5	 L Mxothwa	 58	 $11.0	 City Of Port Louis	 1:58.09	(25.10)	 2	 2	 ...1.50.....................Shifted 200m
3 of 9	 23 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 OMDM	 8	 L Mxothwa	 60	 $9.0	 O Space O	 1:38.22	(23.90)	 7	 6	 ...1.00...........Carried in 150-100m

2 MYSTIC VISION Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 1 Total: 16-0-1-2 Prize Money: R56,144
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 13-0-1-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-0-1 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-1
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Isla Bonita J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 14-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs M J Kapnias & A M Kapnias

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 28 Aug 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 P Mxoli	 60	 $26.0	 Redlightgreenlight	 1:37.65	(26.60)	 1	 3	 .12.70..................Pace - no more
4 of 13	 25 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  S 	 MDNM	 4	 C Zackey	 60	 $15.0	 Amazon Queen	 1:40.74	(27.00)	 1	 1	 ...4.00..................Pace - no more
7 of 8	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 OMDM	 2	 C Zackey	 61	 $6.0	 Outback Express	 1:56.94	(25.60)	 6	 6	 .11.60...............Examined-normal
6 of 10	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 3	 S Naidoo	 60	 $17.0	 Bahamian Beat	 1:38.24	(24.70)	 9	 9	 .14.75..................... Slow-Lost 1L
6 of 15	 30 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 B Soodoo	 56	 $34.0	 Rockie Blue	 1:24.33	(24.00)	 7	 9	 ...5.25................. Bumped at start

3 NORSE WARRIOR Trainer: E Kaknis Barrier: 7 Total: 10-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: J Gates WT: 60 Good: 9-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Erik The Red Dam: Garden Feature J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Five Star Racing & Stud CC (Nom: Ms A M Kacnis)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 07 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 6	 M K Katjedi	 58	 $126	 Prolific Star	 1:39.20	(26.10)	 3	 3	 ...9.60..............Abrasion right fore
9 of 9	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MDNM	 6	 X Ndlovu	 59	 $126	 Elusive Black	 1:10.36	(24.30)	 6	 8	 .21.00..........................Coughing
6 of 12	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNM	 12	 J Gates	 59	 $126	 Mio Destino	 1:23.25	(22.70)	 7	 8	 ...6.60...............Shifted both ways
7 of 8	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MDNM	 2	 E Webber	 60	 $81.0	 Originator	 1:10.64	(23.90)	 4	 6	 ...7.00..................Did not quicken
12 of 15	30 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 13	 I Taka	 59	 $101	 Rockie Blue	 1:24.33	(24.90)	 9	 11	 .11.10..................... Brush wound

4 WORLD CHOICE Trainer: Jva Strydom Barrier: 12 Total: 6-0-0-1 Prize Money: R10,308
Jockey: C Maujean WT: 60 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: One World Dam: Designer’s Choice J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs E R Gertenbach, J V A Strydom, Mrs M O Strydom & Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr J V A Strydom)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 29 Jul 25	 KEN	 turf	 1200	  S 	 JUVM	 4	 S Veale	 57	 $126	 All The Rage	 1:13.33	(26.60)	 2	 7	 .22.25.................Rolled out 800m
10 of 11	22 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 V Jodhee	 54	 $67.0	 Siriano	 1:16.71	(24.20)	 3	 6	 .11.25............. Handy - weakened
7 of 8	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MDNM	 7	 B Soodoo	 56	 $34.0	 Champagne Problems	 0:58.44	(23.20)	 7	 8	 ...8.10................... Wide-no show
3 of 9	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDM	 7	 W Fourie	 52	 $101	 Eriks Love	 1:24.87	(23.10)	 5	 6	 ...1.25............... Wide- ran on well
8 of 15	 30 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 6	 W Fourie	 55	 $17.0	 Rockie Blue	 1:24.33	(24.50)	 8	 8	 ...7.75..............Bumped after start
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5 FORT IMPREZA Trainer: D A Mckenzie Barrier: 9 Total: 10-0-0-1 Prize Money: R10,688
Jockey: J Botes (a2.5) WT: 60 Good: 6-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch sa g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Elusive Fort Dam: Afrogatto J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr G W Jooste

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 09 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 OMDM	 6	 M Yeni	 56.5	 $11.0	 Beautiful Side	 2:02.89	(24.80)	 3	 4	 ...4.75................ Slow - stayed on
11 of 12	27 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDNM	 12	 C Little	 60	 $51.0	 Coco’s Hero	 1:50.19	(24.60)	 8	 9	 .11.35............. Examined - normal
8 of 10	 19 Nov 25	KENO	turf	 1950	  G 	 MDNM	 4	 M Yeni	 60	 $17.0	 World First	 2:02.48	(25.80)	 7	 8	 ...8.80...........Had to be ridden-VN
6 of 9	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 OMDM	 6	 M Yeni	 57	 $5.5	 Welsh Starlet	 2:17.01	(26.70)	 5	 6	 .15.50...............Faded from 400m
8 of 8	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 MDNM	 6	 C Habib	 60	 $41.0	 City Of Port Louis	 1:58.09	(25.60)	 6	 8	 .10.25............Not persevered with

6 FROM THE HIP Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 11 Total: 15-0-0-1 Prize Money: R18,525
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 60 Good: 10-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-0
Sire: Fire Away (USA) Dam: Galaxy Gal (AUS) J+H: 3-0-0-1 Turf: 13-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr R F van Wyk

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 15	18 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 OMDM	 8	 B Plaatjies	 53.5	 $51.0	 Diogenes	 1:38.23	(25.00)	 7	 7	 ...7.25................... Steadied early
10 of 12	10 Nov 25	KENO	turf	 1400	  G 	 OMDM	 12	 J Solomons	 55	 $101	 Clark Griswold	 1:27.62	(24.60)	 2	 2	 .11.85..............Showed - no more
3 of 12	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNM	 7	 M Yeni	 60	 $11.0	 Mio Destino	 1:23.25	(24.00)	 3	 2	 ...4.25......................No extra late
4 of 10	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 4	 M Yeni	 60	 $6.5	 Bahamian Beat	 1:38.24	(26.00)	 3	 2	 .10.00............ Handy-no extra late
4 of 15	 30 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 15	 M Yeni	 60	 $21.0	 Rockie Blue	 1:24.33	(24.40)	 12	 6	 ...4.75..............Restless-direct out

7 PLAYMAKER Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 8 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 60 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Canford Cliffs (IRE) Dam: Facinating Filly J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
7 of 7	 10 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MDNM	 7	 K Minnie	 58	 $26.0	 Diamond Jim	 1:10.01	(23.70)	 7	 7	 .18.25..............Lost3L-directedout
6 of 6	 26 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 OMDM	 1	 R Fourie	 60	 $15.0	 Captain Clever	 1:15.76	(24.10)	 6	 6	 ...8.55....................Slow-no finish
10 of 12	12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNM	 11	 K Minnie	 59	 $126	 Mio Destino	 1:23.25	(23.10)	 12	 12	 .13.65.................Slow-over-raced
8 of 8	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MDNM	 8	 A Fortune	 60	 $51.0	 Originator	 1:10.64	(23.40)	 8	 8	 ...7.75..........Stubborn-slow-mouth

8 GIMME THE BEST Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 10 Total: 15-0-1-1 Prize Money: R28,738
Jockey: S Naidoo WT: 60 Good: 12-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b sa g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Six Of The Best J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr D Fegen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 12	06 May 25	KEN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 OMDM	 3	 C Bantam	 58	 $51.0	 Father Christmas	 1:26.75	(25.60)	 10	 12	 .10.50...........................No show
10 of 11	24 Jun 25	 KENO	turf	 1800	  H 	 OMDM	 7	 V’D Merwe	 55.5	 $41.0	 Money Extractor	 1:53.88	(25.20)	 11	 11	 .10.95..........Slow-crop drop 300m
7 of 9	 10 Jul 25	 KENO	turf	 1700	  H 	 OMDM	 3	 V’D Merwe	 54	 $15.0	 Not Wanted	 1:50.26	(25.70)	 9	 7	 ...4.65................. Slow - no threat
5 of 10	 09 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 OMDM	 5	 V’D Merwe	 53.5	 $26.0	 Beautiful Side	 2:02.89	(24.90)	 7	 6	 ...6.75.................. Made progress
12 of 13	05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 OMDM	 4	 C Zackey	 55	 $4.5	 Hollandia Bakkerij	 1:35.71	(26.60)	 11	 12	 .25.85................. Slow-choked up

9 FARMER’S TAN Trainer: S B Kotzen Barrier: 2 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: R1,950
Jockey: G Dookhit (a4.0) WT: 60 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Factor Fifty J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs S J D Mynhardt, C Gordon, G M Kotzen & Sharon Kotzen Racing (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
5 of 8	 16 May 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MJPM	 4	 M K Katjedi	 60	 $34.0	 Arlu	 1:22.65	(23.50)	 7	 6	 ...7.25..................Did not quicken
15 of 15	30 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 L Mxothwa	 59	 $21.0	 Rockie Blue	 1:24.33	(26.20)	 5	 5	 .13.55................. Needed this run

10 LATIN QUARTER Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 5 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Futura Dam: Paree J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr P M Murugasa

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
10 of 10	02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 9	 A Fortune	 59	 $34.0	 Bahamian Beat	 1:38.24	(38.60)	 10	 10	 .50.00..........................Coughing
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11 MAGIC GREENLIGHT Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: S Khathi WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Princess Milo J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr M Chetty

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
9 of 9	 06 Aug 25	GRY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 M Yeni	 57	 $67.0	 Mohave Prince	 1:26.55	(25.70)	 7	 7	 .18.40.................Slow - faded out

12 WARRIOR’S EDGE Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 6 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: R6,745
Jockey: C Little WT: 60 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

3yo b sa g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Street Wise (NZ) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr P M Murugasa

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
3 of 11	 24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 OMDM	 11	 C Little	 59	 $41.0	 Pibe De Oro	 1:25.44	(23.70)	 9	 8	 ...2.00.......................Shied 400m
8 of 9	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 4	 C Little	 59	 $3.3	 Smiddyburn	 1:37.56	(25.00)	 8	 8	 ...9.35............Nervous-slow-fatigu
7 of 15	 30 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 14	 C Zackey	 59	 $13.5	 Rockie Blue	 1:24.33	(23.80)	 15	 14	 ...6.50..............Bit slipped-speedy
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R5 13 Feb 2026 | Fairview Turf | HEAR THE DRUMS BAR AND TOTE OPENS EVERY SATURDAY FOR FEB MR 74 HANDICAP
Distance: 1600m | Class: MR74	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R85,000
8:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 376572
	 2	 834158
	 3	 226321
	 4	 241373
	 5	 641706
	 6	 423162
	 7	 390002
	 8	 763122
	 9	 532253
	10	 057218
	11	 152656
	12	 167760
	13	 51854
	14	 008801
	15	 675544
	16	 554803

INGQWELE
SOVEREIGNS CALL
THUNDER MASTER
A BIT CHILLY
ICHACHA
ACTION AMERICA
CORAL CREEK
HOLLANDIA BAKKERIJ
BLACKBERRY BREEZE
BAHAMIAN BEAT
FLASH LIGHTNING
OUTBACK EXPRESS
CADENZA
ERIKS LOVE
MR BELVEDERE
PARDON ME

61.5
61
61
60.5
60
59.5
59.5
58.5
58.5
57
57
56
56
53.5
52
52

12
3
8
7
14
2
4
13
5
10
6
1
11
15
16
9

M V’RENSBURG
J BOTES  2.5 
C MAUJEAN
C ZACKEY
N NASTILI  1.5 
C LITTLE
R FOURIE
L MXOTHWA
G DOOKHIT  4 

X NDLOVU
W FOURIE  4 

S NAIDOO
K MINNIE
M YENI
M K KATJEDI
E WEBBER

WGC MILLER
WGC MILLER
JVA STRYDOM
D G SMITH
WGC MILLER
J P NEL
A C GREEFF
J P NEL
D G SMITH
A C GREEFF
JVA STRYDOM
JVA STRYDOM
A C GREEFF
K MITCHLEY
J P NEL
J P NEL

4
5
7
4
4
3
4
3
5
3
5
3
4
3
5
6

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
C
H
G
G
G

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

77
76
76
75
74
81
73
79
71
76
68
74
66
69
58
56

	23-�2�-2-2
	22-�3�-1-2
	37-�5�-6-3
	16-�2�-1-3
	11-�1�-3-1
	 8-�1�-2-1
	21-�2�-5-2
	 7-�1�-2-1
	22-�1�-3-3
	 6-�1�-1-0
	35-�3�-3-4
	18-�1�-3-1
	 5-�1�-0-0
	 6-�1�-0-0
	27-�1�-4-1
	14-�1�-1-1

$251,116
$241,100
$385,245
$145,115
$136,500
$87,626
$199,575
$82,840
$157,748
$60,562
$230,612
$97,612
$49,756
$42,156
$159,140
$74,335

	13-�2�-1-2
	0-�0�-0-0
	15-�3�-1-2
	2-�0�-0-1
	3-�0�-1-0
	4-�1�-2-0
	6-�1�-2-1
	3-�1�-2-0
	8-�1�-2-0
	3-�1�-1-0
	11-�1�-1-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	8-�0�-1-1
	4-�1�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

1 INGQWELE Trainer: Wgc Miller Barrier: 12 Total: 23-2-2-2 Prize Money: R251,116
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 61.5 Good: 14-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 5-0-0-1 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 8-2-1-1 Distance: 13-2-1-2
Sire: Fire Away (USA) Dam: Dawn Calling J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 19-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/04/25 (289 days)
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 07 Oct 25	 GRP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MIDD	 3	 C Habib	 54.5	 $21.0	 Rollo The Viking	 1:36.31	(25.00)	 3	 2	 ...6.95............Moved up - no extra
6 of 10	 07 Nov 25	GRY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 CL4M	 4	 C Murray	 59.5	 $9.5	 Dricus	 1:25.90	(23.40)	 6	 7	 ...2.15............. Roll st-carry-cramp
5 of 9	 25 Nov 25	GRP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 CL4M	 1	 C Murray	 60	 $11.0	 French Trip	 1:35.26	(23.50)	 4	 4	 ...4.65...................One paced run
7 of 8	 05 Dec 25	GRY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CL4M	 1	 S Veale	 58.5	 $8.0	 Down By The River	 1:35.54	(23.70)	 7	 7	 ...6.00....................... Weak effort
2 of 8	 23 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MIDD	 8	 M V’rensburg	 54	 $15.0	 Global Ally	 1:36.37	(24.30)	 2	 1	 ...1.25......................No extra late

2 SOVEREIGNS CALL Trainer: Wgc Miller Barrier: 3 Total: 22-3-1-2 Prize Money: R241,100
Jockey: J Botes (a2.5) WT: 61 Good: 20-2-1-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo ch sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-1-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Danon Platina (JPN) Dam: Sovereign Beat J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 21-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/06/25 (239 days)
Owner: Mr W H Ackerman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 19 Apr 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 AM76	 1	 N Nastili	 55	 $26.0	 King Of Numbers	 1:28.95	(24.10)	 -	 4	 ...2.80................... Never went on
4 of 17	 29 May 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR74	 14	 N Nastili	 56	 $26.0	 Sea Shanty	 1:23.30	(23.90)	 5	 5	 ...3.20............Given every chance
1 of 18	 19 Jun 25	 VAL	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MR72	 13	 G Lerena	 59	 $9.0	 Unsolved Riddle	 1:28.97	(23.30)	 12	 6	 ...0.25................. Hard fought win
5 of 5	 10 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR84	 4	 M V’rensburg	 56	 $26.0	 Roman Agent	 1:08.86	(24.00)	 5	 5	 .12.25..................... Brush wound
8 of 11	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR86	 9	 M V’rensburg	 55	 $51.0	 Buffalo Bill	 1:22.34	(24.20)	 7	 7	 .12.75...................... Slow-lost 1L

3 THUNDER MASTER Trainer: Jva Strydom Barrier: 8 Total: 37-5-6-3 Prize Money: R385,245
Jockey: C Maujean WT: 61 Good: 32-5-6-3 Track: 7-1-0-0

7yo b sa g Fav: 3-0-2-1 58+kg: 6-1-3-1 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 15-3-1-2
Sire: Master Of My Fate Dam: Heliane J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 24-4-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/01/26 (28 days)
Owner: Messrs E R Gertenbach, R J Munien, C C M Do Carmo, A Puggia, J V A Strydom, Mrs M O Strydom & Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr J V

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 26 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR66	 3	 C Maujean	 62	 $4.5	 King Rahul	 1:23.15	(22.70)	 7	 7	 ...0.50................. Ran on strongly
6 of 12	 31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR68	 9	 C Orffer	 61	 $15.0	 Das Gute	 1:26.53	(25.20)	 4	 4	 ...4.85...............Examined-normal
3 of 14	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR74	 13	 K Strydom	 59	 $15.0	 King Rahul	 1:36.23	(21.60)	 12	 12	 ...2.25................ Slow-ran on well
2 of 10	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR68	 3	 C Little	 61.5	 $11.0	 Teerex	 1:23.60	(23.20)	 9	 6	 ...0.50................ Slow-ran on well
1 of 11	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR68	 8	 C Maujean	 61.5	 $7.5	 Hollandia Bakkerij	 1:38.43	(24.10)	 6	 6	 ...1.25.......... Bumped-easy winner

4 A BIT CHILLY Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 7 Total: 16-2-1-3 Prize Money: R145,115
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60.5 Good: 16-2-1-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Last Winter Dam: Cosmic Burst J+H: 8-1-0-1 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/09/25 (156 days)
Owner: Alac (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr A L A Crabbia)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 08 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR70	 4	 C Habib	 60	 $5.0	 Kingdom Of Heaven	 1:35.40	(24.00)	 1	 1	 ...2.75..................... Led-tired late
1 of 7	 10 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 CLAM	 4	 C Habib	 58	 $6.0	 Back For More	 2:02.56	(24.20)	 3	 3	 ...0.50................ Crop shift-got up
3 of 9	 01 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 MR72	 7	 C Habib	 61	 $7.0	 Richardthefearless	 1:55.31	(23.90)	 6	 3	 ...6.00......................No extra late
7 of 11	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 CLAM	 5	 C Zackey	 60	 $2.7	 Three Cheers	 2:16.05	(24.60)	 6	 5	 ...4.55...............Examined-normal
3 of 9	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR82	 7	 C Zackey	 56.5	 $6.5	 Bad Medicine	 2:03.75	(25.20)	 2	 2	 ...5.75......................No extra late
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5 ICHACHA Trainer: Wgc Miller Barrier: 14 Total: 11-1-3-1 Prize Money: R136,500
Jockey: N Nastili (a1.5) WT: 60 Good: 11-1-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo gr sa g Fav: 6-1-2-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Danon Platina (JPN) Dam: Babbling Brooke J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 10-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/05/25 (288 days)
Owner: Mr W H Ackerman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 17 Apr 25	 VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 7	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $3.0	 Crescendo	 1:23.64	(24.10)	 7	 6	 ...1.70...........Bump, eased, switch
1 of 8	 01 May 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 8	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $3.3	 Ubermensch	 1:26.91	(24.80)	 -	 1	 ...2.25...................... In command
7 of 8	 08 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 EGOL	 7	 K Matsunyane	 52.5	 $51.0	 Choisaanada	 1:38.07	(24.60)	 8	 7	 ...9.55................... Examined - nil
11 of 11	03 Jul 25	 VAL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 NVHM	 11	 N Nastili	 52.5	 $17.0	 Last Car To Pass	 1:34.34	(25.10)	 11	 11	 .10.45............... Respiratory noise
6 of 11	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR76	 9	 M K Katjedi	 59	 $51.0	 Tripping Thunder	 1:23.68	(23.40)	 9	 8	 ...7.50............Shifted in 300m-cou

6 ACTION AMERICA Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 2 Total: 8-1-2-1 Prize Money: R87,626
Jockey: C Little WT: 59.5 Good: 7-0-2-1 Track: 6-1-2-1

3yo ch sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-2-1 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 4-1-2-0
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Silken J+H: 8-1-2-1 Turf: 6-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/10/25 (133 days)
Owner: Juan Nel Racing (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr J P Nel) & Miss C Lotz

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 13	 11 Jul 25	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MJPM	 6	 C Little	 60	 $13.5	 Rock Of Futura	 1:39.98	(23.80)	 10	 9	 ...1.50.............. Unruly-ran on well
3 of 7	 01 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 4	 C Little	 58	 $2.8	 El Capitan	 1:24.27	(24.40)	 4	 3	 ...3.25............Slow-pull-mouthhurt
1 of 7	 03 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MDNM	 5	 C Little	 58	 $1.8	 Bomber Bay	 1:40.53	(25.10)	 2	 2	 ...4.50.................. Coughing-easy
6 of 6	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 GUIP	 4	 C Little	 57.5	 $67.0	 Royal Kingdom	 1:37.01	(25.40)	 4	 3	 ...7.60.......... Stubborn-jumped out
2 of 11	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CLAM	 8	 C Little	 60	 $21.0	 Das Gute	 1:37.69	(24.50)	 2	 1	 ...0.75................... Shifted 1300m

7 CORAL CREEK Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 4 Total: 21-2-5-2 Prize Money: R199,575
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 59.5 Good: 21-2-5-2 Track: 6-1-1-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 5-2-1-0 58+kg: 9-0-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-2-1
Sire: Global View (USA) Dam: Coral Tree J+H: 8-2-3-0 Turf: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/03/25 (322 days)
Owner: Pine Lodge Stud & Halo Stables T/A Halo Syndicate (Nom: Mr A C Greeff)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 17 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 GRDM	 5	 X Ndlovu	 60	 $34.0	 Guy Gibson	 1:23.15	(24.30)	 8	 9	 ...9.75............. Slow-steadied at st
10 of 14	21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR74	 10	 X Ndlovu	 62	 $41.0	 King Rahul	 1:36.23	(24.10)	 5	 5	 ...8.50..................Did not quicken
11 of 12	12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 CLAM	 10	 X Ndlovu	 61	 $51.0	 Silvonian	 1:22.32	(23.50)	 8	 9	 ...9.65...............Examined-normal
10 of 11	02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR76	 2	 X Ndlovu	 59	 $101	 Tripping Thunder	 1:23.68	(23.70)	 7	 9	 .10.10......................... Never in it
2 of 11	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CLAM	 11	 R Fourie	 60	 $26.0	 Das Gute	 1:37.69	(23.50)	 10	 10	 ...0.75.......................Ran on well

8 HOLLANDIA BAKKERIJ Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 13 Total: 7-1-2-1 Prize Money: R82,840
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 58.5 Good: 7-1-2-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-2-0
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Zeta Jones J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/12/25 (70 days)
Owner: Mr B J Fegen, Miss C Lotz & Juan Nel Racing (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr J P Nel)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 17 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 OMDM	 8	 C Little	 60	 $34.0	 Warofdynamite	 1:09.69	(22.50)	 9	 9	 ...9.25............Slow-hanging 400m
3 of 7	 05 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNM	 7	 C Little	 58	 $67.0	 On An Impulse	 1:23.37	(24.20)	 6	 6	 ...5.25................Hanging in 250m
1 of 13	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 OMDM	 1	 S Khumalo	 56	 $5.5	 Aethelwulf	 1:35.71	(23.40)	 4	 4	 ...2.75................Backed-won well
2 of 9	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR74	 1	 C Little	 57.5	 $9.0	 Porfirio	 1:38.18	(24.20)	 1	 1	 ...0.25.............Hanging in-blowing
2 of 11	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR68	 3	 C Little	 59	 $6.0	 Thunder Master	 1:38.43	(24.70)	 3	 2	 ...1.25................Shifted out 300m

9 BLACKBERRY BREEZE Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 5 Total: 22-1-3-3 Prize Money: R157,748
Jockey: G Dookhit (a4.0) WT: 58.5 Good: 19-1-3-3 Track: 3-0-1-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 2-0-1-1 54-56kg: 2-0-0-2 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-2-0
Sire: Silvano (GER) Dam: Berry Blaze (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 18-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/01/24 (752 days)
Owner: Smith Super Syndicate (Nom: Dean Smith)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 10 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 CLAP	 4	 S Bungane	 56	 $11.0	 Flash Lightning	 2:03.98	(24.50)	 4	 4	 ...1.75....................... Ran on late
2 of 10	 31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CLAM	 7	 C Zackey	 58	 $9.0	 Golden Angel	 1:39.33	(24.50)	 7	 6	 ...4.25.............Made late progress
2 of 14	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR74	 6	 C Zackey	 58.5	 $5.5	 King Rahul	 1:36.23	(22.80)	 6	 6	 ...2.00.......................Ran on well
5 of 10	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 CLAM	 4	 C Habib	 60	 $4.5	 Henry’s Hedge	 1:56.51	(24.50)	 5	 3	 ...3.10......................No extra late
3 of 10	 23 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 CLAP	 1	 G Dookhit	 56	 $2.8	 Makhachev	 2:03.31	(24.60)	 3	 2	 ...2.50......................No extra late

10 BAHAMIAN BEAT Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 10 Total: 6-1-1-0 Prize Money: R60,562
Jockey: X Ndlovu WT: 57 Good: 6-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Global View (USA) Dam: Bahamian Express J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/01/26 (42 days)
Owner: Messrs K S Makkie, A Puggia, Wernars Family, Nick & Val McFall

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MDNM	 8	 L Mxothwa	 59	 $101	 Elusive Black	 1:10.36	(22.90)	 7	 6	 ...6.75.......................... Stubborn
7 of 13	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 OMDM	 9	 R Fourie	 60	 $15.0	 Hollandia Bakkerij	 1:35.71	(24.30)	 10	 9	 .11.75.....................Shifted 300m
2 of 9	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 1	 R Fourie	 59	 $9.0	 Smiddyburn	 1:37.56	(24.00)	 5	 5	 ...0.10............. Stubborn-stirrup ru
1 of 10	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNM	 5	 R Fourie	 59	 $2.5	 O Space O	 1:38.24	(23.50)	 7	 5	 ...4.25............... Very easy winner
8 of 10	 23 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 CLAP	 5	 I Taka	 56	 $9.0	 Makhachev	 2:03.31	(24.10)	 5	 4	 .11.75..................Did not quicken
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11 FLASH LIGHTNING Trainer: Jva Strydom Barrier: 6 Total: 35-3-3-4 Prize Money: R230,612
Jockey: W Fourie (a4.0) WT: 57 Good: 31-3-2-4 Track: 18-3-2-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 3-1-1-0 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 11-1-1-0
Sire: Visionaire (USA) Dam: Flichity J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 27-3-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/10/25 (126 days)
Owner: Messrs C De Wet, G Joannou, C Oosthuizen, A Puggia, J V A Strydom, Mesdames M O Strydom, Cecilia Trickett &Money Talks Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CLAM	 10	 N Nastili	 55.5	 $13.5	 Golden Angel	 1:39.33	(24.40)	 8	 7	 ...6.25....................Slow-no show
2 of 11	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 CLAM	 1	 N Nastili	 55.5	 $9.5	 Three Cheers	 2:16.05	(24.00)	 8	 8	 ...2.25............Bumped-ran on well
6 of 10	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 CLAM	 7	 B Soodoo	 54	 $8.0	 Henry’s Hedge	 1:56.51	(24.10)	 6	 7	 ...4.10.......................Hung in late
5 of 9	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR74	 5	 L Mxothwa	 57.5	 $11.0	 Porfirio	 1:38.18	(24.20)	 8	 7	 ...6.50......................Skin disease
6 of 11	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CLAM	 5	 C Maujean	 58	 $9.0	 Das Gute	 1:37.69	(23.90)	 9	 9	 ...1.75................ Scalp wound left

12 OUTBACK EXPRESS Trainer: Jva Strydom Barrier: 1 Total: 18-1-3-1 Prize Money: R97,612
Jockey: S Naidoo WT: 56 Good: 16-1-3-1 Track: 10-0-0-1

3yo b sa c Fav: 3-0-2-1 56-58kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Horizon Dam: Danish Zealot (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/11/25 (91 days)
Owner: Messrs C Oosthuizen, R J Munien, J V A Strydom, Mrs M O Strydom & Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr J V A Strydom)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR69	 7	 V Jodhee	 55.5	 $26.0	 Above The Horizon	 1:37.32	(24.20)	 8	 8	 ...5.25.......................Slow-ran on
7 of 11	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR66	 7	 V Jodhee	 56	 $17.0	 Global Drumbeat	 2:03.94	(23.40)	 11	 11	 ...3.60.......................Ran on well
7 of 7	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 CLAM	 1	 V Jodhee	 52	 $21.0	 Slainte Mhath	 2:20.44	(26.10)	 3	 5	 ...6.75......................Difficult prior
6 of 9	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR74	 8	 G Dookhit	 54	 $67.0	 Porfirio	 1:38.18	(24.00)	 9	 9	 ...6.60.............. Slow-lost 2L-scalp
10 of 14	16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR68	 9	 I Taka	 58.5	 $81.0	 Sesame	 2:04.38	(27.10)	 2	 3	 .13.25..................... Scalp wound

13 CADENZA Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 11 Total: 5-1-0-0 Prize Money: R49,756
Jockey: K Minnie WT: 56 Good: 5-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Casadesus (AUS) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/11/25 (84 days)
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 05 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNM	 3	 K Minnie	 60	 $41.0	 On An Impulse	 1:23.37	(24.50)	 5	 4	 ...6.25.................Slow-carried out
1 of 9	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDM	 4	 R Fourie	 61	 $6.0	 City Of Port Louis	 1:23.90	(23.80)	 2	 1	 ...3.50..............Stubborn-easy win
8 of 10	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR68	 10	 R Fourie	 60	 $6.5	 Teerex	 1:23.60	(24.80)	 1	 1	 ...5.25...............Stubborn-fatigued
5 of 7	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MR74	 3	 R Fourie	 57	 $4.5	 Notorix	 1:10.65	(23.40)	 4	 7	 ...6.70................... Stubborn-slow
4 of 16	 03 Feb 26	FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 CLAM	 5	 R Fourie	 56	 $11.0	 Prince Florian	 1:14.81	(22.30)	 12	 13	 ...2.80................ Slow-ran on well

14 ERIKS LOVE Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 15 Total: 6-1-0-0 Prize Money: R42,156
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 53.5 Good: 6-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Erik The Red Dam: Love Theme J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/01/26 (35 days)
Owner: D de Andrade & S Gaskell & Mr W K Graham

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 13	08 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 OMDM	 6	 S Moodley	 59.5	 $101	 Marcus Aurelius	 1:15.44	(23.70)	 12	 12	 ...3.70...............Slow - cropshifted
8 of 8	 29 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 C Little	 58	 $41.0	 Miami Summer	 1:25.28	(25.30)	 6	 6	 .16.50...............Lost 2L - exam-nil
8 of 10	 19 Nov 25	KENO	turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 M Yeni	 58	 $67.0	 Man Of Consequence	 1:27.16	(25.90)	 6	 6	 ...8.50.................. Slow - no finish
11 of 11	10 Dec 25	KEN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 OMDM	 7	 K Steyn	 53.5	 $67.0	 Fast And Free	 2:06.62	(26.20)	 7	 8	 .13.55...............Slow - weak effort
1 of 9	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDM	 6	 B Soodoo	 53	 $11.0	 Blame It On Me	 1:24.87	(22.50)	 9	 8	 ...1.00...............1L-strong late run

15 MR BELVEDERE Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 16 Total: 27-1-4-1 Prize Money: R159,140
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 52 Good: 25-1-4-1 Track: 9-0-1-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 4-1-0-0 52-54kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 8-0-1-1
Sire: Ideal World (USA) Dam: Excellent J+H: 6-0-0-0 Turf: 20-0-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/11/24 (448 days)
Owner: Mr N A Pretorius, Miss C Lotz & Juan Nel Racing (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr J P Nel)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 12	 31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR68	 11	 C Habib	 58	 $11.0	 Das Gute	 1:26.53	(24.50)	 11	 11	 ...5.35....................Slow-no show
5 of 10	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR66	 5	 S Khumalo	 57.5	 $13.5	 Porfirio	 1:35.95	(24.30)	 7	 6	 ...6.10......................No extra late
5 of 10	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR69	 9	 G Dookhit	 52	 $9.0	 Above The Horizon	 1:37.32	(23.90)	 9	 10	 ...5.15................... Stubborn-slow
4 of 11	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR68	 4	 M K Katjedi	 55.5	 $7.0	 Thunder Master	 1:38.43	(24.00)	 7	 7	 ...3.00...................Hanging 200m
4 of 13	 06 Feb 26	FRV	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MR68	 4	 M K Katjedi	 55	 $7.0	 Volare E Mambo	 1:24.89	(23.70)	 13	 11	 ...2.00.............Slow-brushed 1100

16 PARDON ME Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 9 Total: 14-1-1-1 Prize Money: R74,335
Jockey: E Webber WT: 52 Good: 14-1-1-1 Track: 7-0-1-1

6yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-1
Sire: The Apache Dam: Fire Lily J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 7-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/07/25 (214 days)
Owner: Miss C Lotz & Mr J P Nel

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 10 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 CLAM	 7	 M K Katjedi	 56	 $15.0	 A Bit Chilly	 2:02.56	(24.30)	 6	 6	 ...5.75....................Lost 2 lengths
4 of 9	 01 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 MR72	 3	 C Zackey	 55.5	 $13.5	 Richardthefearless	 1:55.31	(24.10)	 5	 6	 ...8.75.................. Lacked a finish
8 of 11	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 CLAM	 11	 M V’rensburg	 54	 $21.0	 Three Cheers	 2:16.05	(25.50)	 3	 2	 ...6.80.................. Not striding out
10 of 11	22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR66	 11	 C Habib	 56	 $26.0	 Global Drumbeat	 2:03.94	(25.10)	 4	 6	 ...6.60.......... Nervous-stood-awkw
3 of 11	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR68	 5	 E Webber	 54	 $51.0	 Thunder Master	 1:38.43	(24.50)	 5	 4	 ...1.75........................Over-raced
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R6 13 Feb 2026 | Fairview Turf | TAB TELEBET 0861 000 822 FM 66 HANDICAP (F & M)
Distance: 1800m | Class: FM66	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R79,000
9:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 127726
	 2	 893632
	 3	 315690
	 4	 890657
	 5	 874239
	 6	 526910
	 7	 068121
	 8	 472440
	 9	 546085
	10	 387871
	11	 314058
	12	 543787
	13	 417086

OLIVE OYL
SPOIL YOURSELF
GLORIA MUNDI
GREENLIGHT SKYE
GREENLIGHT DANCER
CELTIQUE
WELSH STARLET
CANFORD QUEEN
AMAZING COLOURS
TORI’S GIRL
BLIND FAITH
PRESERVE FOREVER
DARLING GIRL

62
60.5
60
60
59.5
58.5
58
57.5
56.5
55.5
54.5
54.5
52.5

1
9
4
13
7
5
6
3
10
8
12
2
11

R FOURIE
C LITTLE
S NAIDOO
C ZACKEY
J BOTES  2.5 
L MXOTHWA
C MAUJEAN
M K KATJEDI
G DOOKHIT  4 

X NDLOVU
E WEBBER
M YENI
N NASTILI  1.5 

A C GREEFF
JVA STRYDOM
D G SMITH
J P NEL
D A MCKENZIE
S B KOTZEN
JVA STRYDOM
Z OOSTHUIZEN
Z OOSTHUIZEN
A C GREEFF
J P NEL
K MITCHLEY
JVA STRYDOM

3
4
4
4
4
4
4
5
5
4
7
4
4

F
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

80
67
66
66
65
63
62
61
59
57
55
55
51

	13-�1�-4-3
	19-�2�-1-2
	15-�1�-1-1
	16-�1�-2-1
	18-�1�-2-1
	14-�1�-1-2
	27-�2�-1-6
	33-�3�-3-2
	28-�1�-9-2
	10-�1�-0-1
	35-�1�-1-5
	17-�1�-2-1
	28-�1�-0-1

$129,106
$146,751
$105,875
$130,532
$84,714
$72,889
$151,751
$294,665
$206,955
$50,706
$113,908
$91,496
$67,939

	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	3-�1�-0-0
	3-�0�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	3-�1�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 OLIVE OYL Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 1 Total: 13-1-4-3 Prize Money: R129,106
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 62 Good: 11-1-3-3 Track: 7-0-2-3

3yo b sa f Fav: 7-1-2-1 58+kg: 3-0-2-0 Yielding: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Cousin Annie J+H: 4-1-2-0 Turf: 7-0-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/08/25 (172 days)
Owner: Mr & Mrs A C Greeff & Mr J H Kinsley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 23 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR68	 2	 R Fourie	 55.5	 $2.5	 San Quintin	 2:02.62	(24.30)	 3	 3	 ...0.25....................... Ran on late
7 of 7	 10 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 CLAP	 5	 S Valjalo	 50	 $4.0	 Flash Lightning	 2:03.98	(25.70)	 3	 3	 ...6.35.............Slow 3L-mouth inju
7 of 11	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FM74	 4	 C Zackey	 56	 $5.5	 Ginger Delight	 1:56.57	(24.40)	 7	 7	 ...3.85.................Slow-bump start
2 of 11	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR66	 1	 A Fortune	 60	 $5.5	 Global Drumbeat	 2:03.94	(24.60)	 1	 1	 ...0.25............. Nervous-in season
6 of 13	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FM68	 9	 R Fourie	 59.5	 $3.8	 Welsh Starlet	 1:57.62	(25.20)	 9	 9	 ...6.00.............. Tongue over bit-in

2 SPOIL YOURSELF Trainer: Jva Strydom Barrier: 9 Total: 19-2-1-2 Prize Money: R146,751
Jockey: C Little WT: 60.5 Good: 15-1-1-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-1 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Futura Dam: Winter Retreat J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 9-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/09/25 (154 days)
Owner: Messrs R J Munien, C C M Do Carmo,J V A Strydom, Mesdames Cecilia Trickett, M O Strydom & Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr J V A S

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 12	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FM66	 5	 B Soodoo	 57	 $21.0	 Canford Queen	 1:36.76	(23.90)	 7	 7	 ...6.65..........................Coughing
3 of 11	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FM74	 1	 B Soodoo	 52.5	 $17.0	 Ginger Delight	 1:56.57	(24.10)	 4	 4	 ...0.75................. Bumped at start
6 of 7	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 CLAM	 6	 B Soodoo	 50	 $4.5	 Slainte Mhath	 2:20.44	(25.30)	 7	 7	 ...3.25...........Carry out bad-cough
3 of 13	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FM68	 12	 L Mxothwa	 59.5	 $21.0	 Welsh Starlet	 1:57.62	(24.80)	 11	 10	 ...4.25..............Coughing-no extra
2 of 10	 23 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 CLAP	 4	 K J Lihaba	 56	 $11.0	 Makhachev	 2:03.31	(22.20)	 6	 6	 ...1.75......................Too far back

3 GLORIA MUNDI Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 4 Total: 15-1-1-1 Prize Money: R105,875
Jockey: S Naidoo WT: 60 Good: 14-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: One World Dam: Delta Dancer J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/12/24 (435 days)
Owner: Mrs E Du Preez & Mr D K Du Preez

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 05 Dec 24	VAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDRF	 5	 J Penny	 58	 $3.0	 City Lights	 1:51.61	(24.00)	 4	 2	 ...3.00........... Stead 1400m - easy
5 of 11	 31 Dec 24	VAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 FM70	 10	 J Penny	 56.5	 $15.0	 Silver Parasol	 1:51.03	(24.60)	 2	 1	 ...6.00............... Respiratory noise
6 of 9	 30 Jan 25	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 FM71	 4	 C Zackey	 57	 $6.5	 Ancient Wisdom	 1:48.41	(25.30)	 -	 4	 .10.85...........................No finish
9 of 9	 11 May 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR74	 4	 M K Katjedi	 58	 $51.0	 The Ultimate King	 1:39.85	(25.40)	 9	 9	 .13.75.............. Cramp st-pull-shift
11 of 11	05 Jun 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 AM72	 8	 B Marx-Jacobson	 54.5	 $51.0	 Lady Sabrina	 1:38.04	(26.30)	 7	 9	 .14.50.................Nothing to come

4 GREENLIGHT SKYE Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 13 Total: 16-1-2-1 Prize Money: R130,532
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 10-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-0 Yielding: 5-0-1-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Skye Lane J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/05/25 (279 days)
Owner: World Sports Betting (Nom: Mr W Tannous)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 19 Oct 25	 GRY	 turf	 1900	  Y 	 KCSF	 7	 C Little	 58.5	 $51.0	 La Maddalena	 1:59.95	(25.80)	 9	 10	 ...8.15..........................Coughing
10 of 11	05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FM74	 10	 M K Katjedi	 57	 $17.0	 Ginger Delight	 1:56.57	(25.00)	 10	 10	 .11.35..........Stubborn-slow-cough
6 of 8	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FM72	 5	 C Little	 58.5	 $101	 Lady Bomber	 1:37.29	(24.60)	 2	 3	 ...4.00............ Slow-lost 1L-coughi
5 of 13	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FM68	 1	 W Agrella	 60	 $41.0	 Welsh Starlet	 1:57.62	(25.40)	 8	 4	 ...5.25................ Cramped 1800m
7 of 9	 03 Feb 26	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FM72	 3	 W Agrella	 57	 $13.5	 Haze And Smoke	 1:36.04	(24.50)	 8	 8	 ...9.30............ Stubborn-lost 2L-co
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5 GREENLIGHT DANCER Trainer: D A Mckenzie Barrier: 7 Total: 18-1-2-1 Prize Money: R84,714
Jockey: J Botes (a2.5) WT: 59.5 Good: 16-1-2-1 Track: 4-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 3-1-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Grecian Dancer J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/11/24 (455 days)
Owner: Mr D A Mckenzie

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 FM72	 3	 W Agrella	 58	 $26.0	 Hoerikwaggo	 1:24.30	(24.10)	 2	 2	 ...3.90........................Over-raced
4 of 12	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FM66	 3	 E Webber	 60	 $21.0	 Canford Queen	 1:36.76	(24.10)	 4	 4	 ...4.05............Over-raced-hanging
2 of 8	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM64	 1	 J R Syster	 61	 $5.0	 Dancing In Winter	 1:22.92	(23.90)	 2	 3	 ...2.75.................. Steadied 800m
3 of 8	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FM72	 2	 B Soodoo	 52.5	 $15.0	 Lady Bomber	 1:37.29	(24.30)	 1	 1	 ...2.25..................Nervous-reared
9 of 9	 23 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM72	 1	 M K Katjedi	 56.5	 $11.0	 Kamakazi	 1:23.74	(24.80)	 8	 8	 .10.30........... Stubborn-nervous-sl

6 CELTIQUE Trainer: S B Kotzen Barrier: 5 Total: 14-1-1-2 Prize Money: R72,889
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 58.5 Good: 10-1-0-1 Track: 4-0-1-2

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Larking Around (SSL) J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 19/12/25 (56 days)
Owner: Ben Botha (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr Arne Botha), Messrs I D Berg, G M Kotzen, Mesdames P A Buchel & S B Kotzen, Mr D & Mrs K van der Me

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 03 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 OMDM	 6	 M K Katjedi	 54.5	 $6.0	 King Of Victory	 2:08.83	(25.60)	 4	 4	 ...0.50..............Over-raced-ran on
6 of 11	 31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 L Mxothwa	 60	 $9.0	 Lotus Silk	 1:27.25	(25.60)	 9	 8	 .21.50........................Carried out
9 of 10	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 OMDF	 10	 E Webber	 55	 $34.0	 Royal Mermaid	 1:37.69	(23.80)	 9	 10	 ...7.60.................. Not striding out
1 of 7	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 OMDF	 7	 M Yeni	 55.5	 $11.0	 Terminal Velocity	 2:03.82	(24.20)	 5	 4	 ...3.25...................... Easy winner
10 of 10	23 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 CLAP	 7	 N Nastili	 50.5	 $26.0	 Makhachev	 2:03.31	(23.60)	 9	 10	 .13.05......................... Never in it

7 WELSH STARLET Trainer: Jva Strydom Barrier: 6 Total: 27-2-1-6 Prize Money: R151,751
Jockey: C Maujean WT: 58 Good: 25-2-1-5 Track: 8-0-0-3

4yo ch sa m Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-1 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: The United States (IRE) Dam: Welsh Kitten J+H: 4-0-0-2 Turf: 15-0-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/01/26 (38 days)
Owner: Messrs A E Bakos, Calvin Pillay, J V A Strydom, Mrs M O Strydom & Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr J V A Strydom)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 7	 07 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 OMDF	 6	 N Nastili	 52.5	 $34.0	 Golden Croc	 2:06.24	(24.90)	 6	 6	 ...3.10.................Slow-ran on late
8 of 8	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 OMDM	 6	 N Nastili	 49.5	 $21.0	 Outback Express	 1:56.94	(38.30)	 8	 8	 .50.00.................. Not striding out
1 of 9	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 OMDM	 4	 S Bungane	 50.5	 $34.0	 Grey Warrior	 2:17.01	(23.90)	 8	 5	 ...2.25............. Slow-shock winner
2 of 7	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 CLAM	 5	 G Dookhit	 49.5	 $17.0	 Slainte Mhath	 2:20.44	(25.60)	 6	 1	 ...1.00.............. 1L-clip-wide-fatigu
1 of 13	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FM68	 8	 B Soodoo	 48.5	 $34.0	 Sesame	 1:57.62	(24.30)	 10	 6	 ...2.50...............Slow-easy winner

8 CANFORD QUEEN Trainer: Z Oosthuizen Barrier: 3 Total: 33-3-3-2 Prize Money: R294,665
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 57.5 Good: 28-3-3-1 Track: 7-0-0-1

5yo b sa m Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Canford Cliffs (IRE) Dam: Supreme Dynasty J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 28/11/25 (77 days)
Owner: Glistian (Pty) Ltd (Nom: J da Mata)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 CLAM	 5	 Y Ramzan	 54	 $13.5	 Henry’s Hedge	 1:56.51	(24.90)	 3	 2	 ...4.85..................Handy-no extra
2 of 7	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 FM76	 3	 B Soodoo	 49.5	 $4.0	 Royal Missy	 2:02.85	(23.90)	 1	 1	 ...0.25.................Caught very late
4 of 13	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FM68	 7	 A Fortune	 57.5	 $5.0	 Welsh Starlet	 1:57.62	(25.60)	 3	 1	 ...4.50......................No extra late
4 of 10	 23 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 CLAP	 3	 N Yuen	 51	 $4.5	 Makhachev	 2:03.31	(24.80)	 2	 3	 ...5.00......................No extra late
12 of 15	06 Feb 26	FRV	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 FM66	 3	 Y Ramzan	 58	 $21.0	 Chroniclesofnania	 1:25.24	(23.50)	 10	 14	 ...6.85......... Slow-bumped-over-ra

9 AMAZING COLOURS Trainer: Z Oosthuizen Barrier: 10 Total: 28-1-9-2 Prize Money: R206,955
Jockey: G Dookhit (a4.0) WT: 56.5 Good: 28-1-9-2 Track: 13-0-3-1

5yo gr sa m Fav: 5-1-4-0 52-54kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Heavenly Blue (AUS) Dam: Valminoushe J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 13-0-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/10/23 (847 days)
Owner: Messrs G L Chrisochos, I D Berg & Z Oosthuizen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 10 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 CLAP	 1	 G Samo-Burthia	 52	 $9.0	 Flash Lightning	 2:03.98	(24.60)	 5	 6	 ...3.50.............Made late progress
6 of 7	 24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2400	  G 	 CO2M	 2	 M K Katjedi	 50	 $26.0	 Home Reef	 2:30.39	(26.20)	 7	 7	 .15.00..............Slow-examined-nil
12 of 12	19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 FM66	 2	 C Little	 58.5	 $15.0	 Haze And Smoke	 1:17.05	(22.90)	 11	 12	 ...7.35....................Slow-no show
8 of 13	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FM68	 3	 X Ndlovu	 57.5	 $67.0	 Welsh Starlet	 1:57.62	(25.30)	 13	 13	 .10.75................. Bumped at start
5 of 14	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR68	 10	 G Dookhit	 52.5	 $34.0	 Sesame	 2:04.38	(25.70)	 13	 12	 ...7.75...................Bumped 400m

10 TORI’S GIRL Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 8 Total: 10-1-0-1 Prize Money: R50,706
Jockey: X Ndlovu WT: 55.5 Good: 6-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Global View (USA) Dam: Respectable Lady J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 09/01/26 (35 days)
Owner: Mrs D J Sherrell & Mr L Sherrell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 09 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 OMDM	 7	 K Steyn	 53	 $34.0	 Beautiful Side	 2:02.89	(25.80)	 4	 5	 .11.70............ Crop shift out 400m
7 of 10	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MDNF	 5	 K Minnie	 60	 $34.0	 Izanami	 1:11.19	(23.50)	 7	 7	 ...6.25............ Slow-lost 2L-wound
8 of 8	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM64	 2	 R Fourie	 56	 $6.0	 Dancing In Winter	 1:22.92	(23.90)	 4	 5	 ...5.80.............. Slow-lost 1L-scalp
7 of 9	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MDNF	 3	 K Minnie	 60	 $21.0	 Potenza	 1:38.27	(25.70)	 2	 2	 .10.50.................. Faded right out
1 of 6	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 OMDM	 3	 X Ndlovu	 52	 $101	 Terminal Velocity	 2:17.69	(24.90)	 2	 2	 ...1.75...........Over-raced-easy win
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11 BLIND FAITH Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 12 Total: 35-1-1-5 Prize Money: R113,908
Jockey: E Webber WT: 54.5 Good: 25-1-1-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

7yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 6-0-0-2 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Quasillo (GER) Dam: Fear Not J+H: 4-0-0-0 Turf: 29-0-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: 10/09/25 (156 days)
Owner: Mr B J Fegen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 10 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 OMDF	 3	 C Habib	 57	 $6.0	 Lana View	 1:57.85	(24.50)	 1	 1	 ...2.75..............Eased early - easy
4 of 11	 17 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FM64	 4	 E Webber	 55.5	 $26.0	 East Coast Girl	 1:37.16	(25.00)	 1	 1	 ...5.35..................... Brush wound
11 of 13	06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FM68	 4	 E Webber	 53.5	 $41.0	 Welsh Starlet	 1:57.62	(29.70)	 6	 7	 .29.75.............Jumped in bumped
5 of 9	 03 Feb 26	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FM72	 6	 E Webber	 52	 $67.0	 Haze And Smoke	 1:36.04	(24.00)	 6	 6	 ...4.30......................No extra late
8 of 15	 06 Feb 26	FRV	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 FM66	 5	 E Webber	 54.5	 $41.0	 Chroniclesofnania	 1:25.24	(24.10)	 9	 5	 ...4.75...........................No show

12 PRESERVE FOREVER Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 2 Total: 17-1-2-1 Prize Money: R91,496
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 54.5 Good: 17-1-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ch sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Futura Dam: Ancient Spirit (AUS) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/08/25 (185 days)
Owner: Messrs E G van den Berg, W Luthi, S Poriazis & Dr J Steytler

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 17 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FM64	 7	 W Agrella	 56.5	 $26.0	 East Coast Girl	 1:37.16	(24.10)	 8	 7	 ...5.35......................No extra late
3 of 8	 07 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 CO2F	 4	 G Dookhit	 48.5	 $41.0	 Vihaan’s Queen	 2:02.04	(23.80)	 7	 7	 ...3.35.......................Ran on well
7 of 12	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 FM66	 11	 W Agrella	 56	 $7.5	 Canford Queen	 1:36.76	(23.20)	 12	 10	 ...5.90..............Over-raced-ran on
8 of 11	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FM74	 8	 M Yeni	 52	 $11.0	 Ginger Delight	 1:56.57	(24.60)	 6	 6	 ...4.85......................No extra late
7 of 13	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 FM68	 6	 G Dookhit	 50	 $9.5	 Welsh Starlet	 1:57.62	(25.00)	 12	 12	 ...7.50...........................No show

13 DARLING GIRL Trainer: Jva Strydom Barrier: 11 Total: 28-1-0-1 Prize Money: R67,939
Jockey: N Nastili (a1.5) WT: 52.5 Good: 24-1-0-1 Track: 5-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 50-52kg: 5-1-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-0
Sire: Ideal World (USA) Dam: Oh My Darling J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 19-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/10/25 (135 days)
Owner: Messrs C Oosthuizen, J J Zandberg, J V A Strydom, Mesdames Cecilia Trickett, M O Strydom & Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr J V A

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 01 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 OMDM	 1	 N Nastili	 50.5	 $13.5	 Outback Express	 2:17.20	(24.40)	 4	 3	 ...0.10.................... Just got there
7 of 10	 07 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 FM68	 7	 S Naidoo	 52	 $41.0	 Cherry Oh Baby	 1:17.07	(23.20)	 8	 8	 ...6.75...........................No show
10 of 12	06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 FM66	 5	 Y Ramzan	 53	 $126	 Pomerol	 1:17.16	(23.40)	 11	 12	 ...7.25...........................No show
8 of 10	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM74	 3	 N Nastili	 50.5	 $51.0	 Lady Bomber	 1:23.83	(23.60)	 8	 8	 ...5.80...........................No show
6 of 10	 23 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 CLAP	 10	 V Jodhee	 50.5	 $51.0	 Makhachev	 2:03.31	(22.80)	 10	 9	 ...7.75...........................No show
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R7 13 Feb 2026 | Fairview Turf | WWW.TAB4RACING.COM CLASSIFIED STAKES
Distance: 2000m | Class: CLAM	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R80,000
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 621109
	 2	 418892
	 3	 722170
	 4	 144531
	 5	 693886
	 6	 501937
	 7	 604543
	 8	 416020
	 9	 515348
	10	 166510
	11	 071880
	12	 754632
	13	 979945
	14	 747359

SILVANO’S SONG
CURTISS CONDOR
ASINANTANGA
HENRY’S HEDGE
BURNING MAN
KING OF VICTORY
GARDEN SUN
GLOBAL SPEAK
DONNY’S BOY
GLOBAL DRUMBEAT
ORANJEMUND
ROTOTO
ONLY A POET
ARIVIDICIO

62
61
60.5
60.5
60
58
58
58
56
56
56
54
54
52

3
6
4
10
12
2
1
11
9
8
5
14
13
7

J BOTES  2.5 
R FOURIE
C ZACKEY
L MXOTHWA
C LITTLE
M V’RENSBURG
C MAUJEAN
E WEBBER
S NAIDOO
M YENI
Y RAMZAN
M K KATJEDI
N NASTILI  1.5 
X NDLOVU

WGC MILLER
A C GREEFF
D G SMITH
J P NEL
J P NEL
J P NEL
JVA STRYDOM
J P NEL
D G SMITH
K MITCHLEY
J P NEL
J P NEL
JVA STRYDOM
T J LAING

6
4
4
4
4
3
4
4
4
4
5
5
5
6

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

78
76
75
75
74
77
69
67
66
65
65
62
59
54

	22-�3�-3-3
	 8-�1�-2-1
	10-�1�-2-0
	11-�2�-0-2
	26-�2�-5-2
	10-�1�-0-1
	22-�1�-2-3
	12-�1�-1-0
	14-�1�-1-2
	15-�2�-2-0
	16-�2�-0-1
	21-�1�-3-1
	23-�1�-3-3
	47-�2�-6-7

$293,312
$103,950
$76,875
$122,026
$285,475
$52,131
$109,905
$63,104
$84,216
$129,048
$110,025
$128,028
$160,991
$369,305

	6-�2�-1-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	7-�0�-1-1
	4-�1�-0-0
	3-�1�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	9-�2�-0-1
	2-�0�-1-1
	3-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 SILVANO’S SONG Trainer: Wgc Miller Barrier: 3 Total: 22-3-3-3 Prize Money: R293,312
Jockey: J Botes (a2.5) WT: 62 Good: 19-2-3-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b sa g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 3-1-0-1 Distance: 6-2-1-1
Sire: Silvano (GER) Dam: Captain’s Song J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 20-3-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/01/25 (393 days)
Owner: Mr W H Ackerman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 11 Jul 24	 TFI	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR74	 8	 C Habib	 57	 $4.0	 Romeo’s Magic	 2:04.66	(24.00)	 9	 8	 ...1.70.......................Cast a shoe
1 of 10	 03 Dec 24	TUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR76	 7	 P Mxoli	 56	 $7.0	 Flag Bearer	 2:07.76	(25.60)	 3	 4	 ...4.25............. Brush st - too good
1 of 12	 16 Jan 25	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MR74	 12	 C Zackey	 60.5	 $3.3	 One More Star	 2:03.82	(24.10)	 -	 9	 ...0.25..................Flashed up late
10 of 11	07 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR80	 3	 M V’rensburg	 59	 $11.0	 Laguna Verde	 1:36.66	(24.30)	 8	 10	 ...9.05................. Brushed at start
9 of 9	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 MR80	 5	 M V’rensburg	 59	 $34.0	 Richardthefearless	 1:55.64	(24.40)	 6	 9	 .16.35.................. Faded right out

2 CURTISS CONDOR Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 6 Total: 8-1-2-1 Prize Money: R103,950
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 61 Good: 7-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo gr sa g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-2-1 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: Kissaway J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/07/25 (225 days)
Owner: Wernars Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 03 Jul 25	 VAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDHM	 2	 G Lerena	 60	 $1.6	 Codeword	 1:52.55	(24.40)	 7	 1	 ...0.10................Coughing - gutsy
8 of 9	 20 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MIDD	 4	 L Nhlapo	 50.5	 $26.0	 Max The Magician	 1:37.32	(24.40)	 8	 9	 ...8.30...........Bumped st-coughing
8 of 9	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR80	 1	 C Zackey	 58.5	 $9.0	 Eiger Sanction	 2:01.63	(25.20)	 8	 9	 .11.75..............Slow-bruised-blow
9 of 10	 23 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MR80	 6	 C Zackey	 58	 $17.0	 Galileo Star	 0:58.35	(22.40)	 9	 9	 ...6.35...........Hanging in-coughing
2 of 12	 03 Feb 26	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 CLAM	 10	 R Fourie	 61	 $9.0	 Porfirio	 1:35.75	(23.10)	 8	 7	 ...0.10.......... Coughing-touched of

3 ASINANTANGA Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 4 Total: 10-1-2-0 Prize Money: R76,875
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60.5 Good: 9-1-2-0 Track: 5-1-2-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 4-1-2-0 58+kg: 8-1-2-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Zante J+H: 7-1-2-0 Turf: 10-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/04/25 (315 days)
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 14 Feb 25	FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 C Zackey	 60	 $2.3	 Haarlem	 1:36.61	(24.10)	 5	 3	 ...0.05............Over-raced-hanging
2 of 12	 07 Mar 25	FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 6	 C Zackey	 60	 $1.7	 Anchor Man	 1:25.60	(23.00)	 9	 8	 ...0.05............. Slow-unlucky loser
1 of 16	 04 Apr 25	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 7	 C Zackey	 60	 $1.9	 Always Shining	 1:24.93	(23.40)	 12	 7	 ...0.10....................Slow-just won
7 of 10	 24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR74	 6	 C Zackey	 61	 $11.0	 Royal Kingdom	 1:23.80	(23.90)	 8	 8	 ...7.00...................... Slow-lost 3L
11 of 11	16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CLAM	 10	 C Zackey	 60.5	 $5.0	 Das Gute	 1:37.69	(22.70)	 11	 11	 .16.00.............. Lost many lengths

4 HENRY’S HEDGE Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 10 Total: 11-2-0-2 Prize Money: R122,026
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 60.5 Good: 9-2-0-2 Track: 6-1-0-1

4yo b sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Louis The King Dam: Magic Trick J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/12/25 (56 days)
Owner: Paardeberg Stud (Nom: Sally Anne Bruss)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 04 Aug 25	FRV	 turf	 2000	  S 	 MR86	 3	 M K Katjedi	 52	 $7.5	 Painite	 2:05.94	(25.20)	 1	 1	 ...1.85..................Led-caught late
4 of 9	 15 Aug 25	FRV	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 CLAM	 2	 C Little	 58.5	 $3.8	 George Handel	 2:05.43	(25.70)	 1	 1	 ...3.55..................Led-caught late
5 of 7	 10 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 CLAP	 2	 D D Louw	 54	 $3.0	 Flash Lightning	 2:03.98	(25.20)	 2	 2	 ...3.60......................No extra late
3 of 7	 24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2400	  G 	 CO2M	 5	 E Webber	 52	 $7.0	 Home Reef	 2:30.39	(25.30)	 1	 1	 ...2.00.......... Hanging 600m-bump
1 of 10	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 CLAM	 10	 C Little	 58	 $9.0	 Global Speak	 1:56.51	(24.00)	 2	 1	 ...1.00..................Drew away late
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5 BURNING MAN Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 12 Total: 26-2-5-2 Prize Money: R285,475
Jockey: C Little WT: 60 Good: 17-1-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 6-1-4-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 7-0-4-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Fire Away (USA) Dam: Shipboard Romance (USA) J+H: 3-0-0-1 Turf: 17-1-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 29/12/24 (411 days)
Owner: Mr B J Fegen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 17 Sep 25	GRY	 turf	 1400	  S 	 PRGM	 9	 C Murray	 57.5	 $21.0	 Regeneration	 1:24.95	(26.20)	 1	 1	 .15.60................Led - tired-vet-nil
3 of 9	 05 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MR82	 9	 C Little	 58	 $41.0	 Andy Coogle	 1:09.27	(22.20)	 9	 8	 ...1.50.......................Ran on well
8 of 12	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR72	 11	 C Little	 63	 $15.0	 Chocolate Bomb	 1:23.32	(21.80)	 10	 10	 ...6.50...........................No show
8 of 9	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 MR72	 2	 C Little	 63	 $34.0	 King’s Sailor	 1:15.12	(23.40)	 8	 8	 ...6.60....................Slow-no show
6 of 9	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR82	 3	 E Webber	 56	 $51.0	 Bad Medicine	 2:03.75	(24.90)	 8	 7	 ...8.25...........................No show

6 KING OF VICTORY Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 2 Total: 10-1-0-1 Prize Money: R52,131
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 58 Good: 8-0-0-1 Track: 2-1-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-1-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Pathfork (USA) Dam: Princess Chloe J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/10/25 (133 days)
Owner: Messrs P J Victor & B D Airey

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 12	14 Sep 25	SCI	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MDNM	 7	 M Mbuto	 54.5	 $17.0	 Buddy Boy	 1:37.87	(27.30)	 2	 3	 .15.10.......... Hung in 400-brushed
1 of 6	 03 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 OMDM	 2	 R Fourie	 57	 $1.7	 Celtique	 2:08.83	(25.70)	 3	 3	 ...0.50................Backed-won well
9 of 11	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 CLAM	 4	 M K Katjedi	 54	 $17.0	 Three Cheers	 2:16.05	(26.30)	 2	 3	 .11.55.................. Faded right out
3 of 7	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 CLAM	 2	 A Fortune	 56.5	 $21.0	 Slainte Mhath	 2:20.44	(25.70)	 1	 2	 ...1.50................... Led - tired late
7 of 14	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR68	 8	 A Fortune	 59.5	 $17.0	 Sesame	 2:04.38	(26.50)	 4	 5	 .10.50..................Handy-no extra

7 GARDEN SUN Trainer: Jva Strydom Barrier: 1 Total: 22-1-2-3 Prize Money: R109,905
Jockey: C Maujean WT: 58 Good: 18-1-1-3 Track: 5-0-2-1

4yo ch sa g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-1 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 7-0-1-1
Sire: Flower Alley (USA) Dam: Treaj Pots J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 14-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/07/25 (203 days)
Owner: Messrs C Oosthuizen, J V A Strydom, Mrs M O Stryom & Money Talks Syndicate (Nom: Mr J V A Strydom)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 10	24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR74	 2	 B Soodoo	 53.5	 $67.0	 Royal Kingdom	 1:23.80	(24.40)	 9	 9	 .11.50..................... Slow-Lost 1L
4 of 11	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 CLAM	 10	 B Soodoo	 54	 $21.0	 Three Cheers	 2:16.05	(23.90)	 11	 10	 ...3.30.............Jumped awkwardly
5 of 11	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR66	 9	 B Soodoo	 57.5	 $11.0	 Global Drumbeat	 2:03.94	(23.20)	 10	 10	 ...1.75.......................Ran on well
4 of 7	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 CLAM	 7	 C Zackey	 58	 $3.0	 Slainte Mhath	 2:20.44	(25.40)	 4	 4	 ...1.75............. Heels clipped early
3 of 14	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR68	 5	 C Maujean	 60	 $13.5	 Sesame	 2:04.38	(25.20)	 8	 2	 ...3.00......................No extra late

8 GLOBAL SPEAK Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 11 Total: 12-1-1-0 Prize Money: R63,104
Jockey: E Webber WT: 58 Good: 11-1-1-0 Track: 4-1-0-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: One World Dam: Westerns J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 9-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/09/25 (147 days)
Owner: Juan Nel Racing (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr J P Nel) & Miss C Lotz

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 C Little	 60	 $13.5	 Bomber Bay	 2:05.86	(24.80)	 7	 4	 ...1.25...........Over-raced-easy win
6 of 7	 10 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 CLAP	 6	 T Mayhew	 54.5	 $34.0	 Flash Lightning	 2:03.98	(24.50)	 7	 7	 ...4.10...................... Slow-lost 2L
10 of 11	14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 CLAM	 6	 C Little	 57.5	 $34.0	 Three Cheers	 2:16.05	(26.20)	 9	 9	 .14.05.................Nasal discharge
2 of 10	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 CLAM	 8	 E Webber	 56	 $101	 Henry’s Hedge	 1:56.51	(23.40)	 9	 8	 ...1.00.................Slow-over-raced
14 of 14	16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR68	 2	 E Webber	 59	 $21.0	 Sesame	 2:04.38	(27.60)	 3	 10	 .17.50............Slow-wide-mouth inj

9 DONNY’S BOY Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 9 Total: 14-1-1-2 Prize Money: R84,216
Jockey: S Naidoo WT: 56 Good: 14-1-1-2 Track: 8-0-0-1

4yo b sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Global View (USA) Dam: Precious Pansy J+H: 5-0-0-1 Turf: 8-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/07/25 (224 days)
Owner: Mr D M & Mrs L J Johnson & Mr G D Smith

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 04 Jul 25	 FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 OMDM	 1	 L Mxothwa	 60	 $5.5	 Sempre Bella	 2:03.88	(24.30)	 4	 4	 ...2.75............. Hanging-very easy
5 of 7	 05 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR66	 1	 C Habib	 60.5	 $17.0	 Supreme Judge	 1:35.54	(24.00)	 4	 5	 ...4.60................Hanging in 200m
3 of 10	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR66	 2	 S Naidoo	 60.5	 $51.0	 Porfirio	 1:35.95	(24.30)	 4	 5	 ...5.25..............Bumped after slow
4 of 11	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR66	 6	 S Naidoo	 60	 $8.0	 Global Drumbeat	 2:03.94	(24.20)	 6	 5	 ...1.50...................Hanging 300m
8 of 14	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR68	 4	 S Naidoo	 58.5	 $34.0	 Sesame	 2:04.38	(26.30)	 9	 13	 .11.75.................. Faded right out

10 GLOBAL DRUMBEAT Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 8 Total: 15-2-2-0 Prize Money: R129,048
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 56 Good: 10-2-1-0 Track: 3-0-1-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 3-2-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Global View (USA) Dam: Royal Drummer J+H: 5-1-1-0 Turf: 7-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 22/12/25 (53 days)
Owner: D de Andrade & S Gaskell & Mr B J Senekal

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 19 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CLAM	 6	 M Yeni	 56	 $26.0	 Back For More	 1:37.72	(25.00)	 4	 4	 ...5.05..................Did not quicken
6 of 8	 01 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 NOVM	 7	 W Agrella	 60	 $101	 Global State	 1:35.86	(25.00)	 7	 7	 .11.85............Slow-hanging 400m
5 of 14	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR74	 5	 M Yeni	 55	 $51.0	 King Rahul	 1:36.23	(23.80)	 2	 3	 ...4.75.................. Lacked a finish
1 of 11	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR66	 5	 M Yeni	 57.5	 $8.0	 Olive Oyl	 2:03.94	(24.60)	 2	 2	 ...0.25.................. Fought on best
11 of 14	16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR68	 6	 B Soodoo	 54	 $8.0	 Sesame	 2:04.38	(27.10)	 5	 7	 .14.25............Over-raced-bumped
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11 ORANJEMUND Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 5 Total: 16-2-0-1 Prize Money: R110,025
Jockey: Y Ramzan WT: 56 Good: 16-2-0-1 Track: 7-1-0-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-0-1
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Diamond Coast (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 11-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/07/25 (210 days)
Owner: Ms M Bertin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 15	 13 Jun 25	 FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 MR78	 4	 C Maujean	 53	 $76.0	 Heemstede	 1:54.49	(23.60)	 9	 12	 ...5.50...........................No show
1 of 10	 18 Jul 25	 FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR66	 1	 C Maujean	 58	 $13.5	 A Bit Chilly	 2:04.25	(24.20)	 6	 7	 ...0.25...................Strong late run
8 of 10	 12 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR76	 1	 C Maujean	 54.5	 $6.0	 Roll Of The Dice	 2:01.56	(24.90)	 7	 6	 ...7.25.................. Lacked a finish
8 of 9	 05 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR80	 9	 N Nastili	 50	 $34.0	 George Handel	 2:04.49	(25.30)	 9	 9	 .10.50............ Slow-lost 1L-no sho
11 of 11	22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR66	 2	 Y Ramzan	 59.5	 $26.0	 Global Drumbeat	 2:03.94	(25.40)	 7	 7	 ...8.85..................Did not quicken

12 ROTOTO Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 14 Total: 21-1-3-1 Prize Money: R128,028
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 54 Good: 16-0-2-1 Track: 3-0-1-0

5yo gr sa g Fav: 2-0-0-1 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 5-1-1-0 Distance: 2-0-1-1
Sire: Danon Platina (JPN) Dam: Variety J+H: 4-0-1-0 Turf: 13-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/10/24 (474 days)
Owner: Mr P M Murugasa

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 26 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR66	 7	 M K Katjedi	 60	 $11.0	 King Rahul	 1:23.15	(22.60)	 9	 9	 ...1.65................. Bumped at start
4 of 7	 05 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR66	 5	 C Little	 59	 $7.0	 Supreme Judge	 1:35.54	(23.60)	 7	 6	 ...2.35............. Slow-bumped start
6 of 14	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR74	 2	 M K Katjedi	 54.5	 $7.0	 King Rahul	 1:36.23	(23.00)	 8	 8	 ...5.75............. Coughing-no show
3 of 11	 22 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR66	 8	 L Mxothwa	 57.5	 $6.0	 Global Drumbeat	 2:03.94	(23.80)	 9	 8	 ...0.75.......................Ran on well
2 of 14	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR68	 12	 L Mxothwa	 57	 $11.0	 Sesame	 2:04.38	(25.10)	 10	 4	 ...2.75.............. Blowing-tried hard

13 ONLY A POET Trainer: Jva Strydom Barrier: 13 Total: 23-1-3-3 Prize Money: R160,991
Jockey: N Nastili (a1.5) WT: 54 Good: 16-0-1-2 Track: 5-0-0-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 6-1-1-0 52-54kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 7-1-2-1 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Caitlin (NZ) J+H: 5-0-0-1 Turf: 20-1-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/01/24 (751 days)
Owner: Messrs C C M Do Carmo, J V A Strydom, C Oosthuizen, C de Wet, Mesdames M O Strydom, Cecilia Trickett & Money Talks Syndicate (No

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 11 Jul 25	 FRV	 turf	 3200	  G 	 PEGO	 11	 J Gates	 50	 $126	 Home Reef	 3:26.15	(26.90)	 8	 8	 .12.35............... Nervous-no extra
9 of 14	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR74	 7	 N Nastili	 52	 $67.0	 King Rahul	 1:36.23	(22.00)	 13	 13	 ...6.75....................Slow-no show
9 of 10	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR69	 1	 B Soodoo	 53	 $11.0	 Above The Horizon	 1:37.32	(24.40)	 10	 9	 ...8.00...................... Slow-lost 2L
4 of 14	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR68	 3	 N Nastili	 55	 $11.0	 Sesame	 2:04.38	(25.40)	 12	 8	 ...5.25.................Slow-ran on late
5 of 9	 30 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 2400	  G 	 LAKE	 2	 N Nastili	 52	 $34.0	 Bad Medicine	 2:30.14	(25.10)	 8	 8	 ...5.85...................... Slow-lost 2L

14 ARIVIDICIO Trainer: T J Laing Barrier: 7 Total: 47-2-6-7 Prize Money: R369,305
Jockey: X Ndlovu WT: 52 Good: 43-1-4-7 Track: 6-0-0-0

6yo b sa g Fav: 4-2-1-1 52-54kg: 8-0-1-1 Yielding: 4-1-2-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Flower Alley (USA) Dam: Mohallela (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 32-2-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/10/22 (1208 days)
Owner: Miss T J Laing & Mr M F de Kock

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 23 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 2000	  N 	 MR68	 3	 C Maujean	 53.5	 $6.5	 San Quintin	 2:02.62	(24.30)	 4	 5	 ...1.60....................... Ran on late
7 of 10	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 MR66	 6	 M K Katjedi	 54.5	 $21.0	 Porfirio	 1:35.95	(25.10)	 8	 8	 .12.10................Kicked gate-slow
3 of 10	 19 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1900	  N 	 CLAM	 2	 M K Katjedi	 52	 $26.0	 Henry’s Hedge	 1:56.51	(23.80)	 7	 5	 ...1.10.......................Ran on well
5 of 7	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 2200	  N 	 CLAM	 4	 M K Katjedi	 52	 $4.3	 Slainte Mhath	 2:20.44	(25.20)	 5	 6	 ...2.75................. Slow - no threat
9 of 14	 16 Jan 26	 FRV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR68	 7	 M K Katjedi	 53.5	 $21.0	 Sesame	 2:04.38	(26.70)	 11	 11	 .13.00..................Did not quicken
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R8 13 Feb 2026 | Fairview Turf | NEXT FAIRVIEW RACEMEETING FRIDAY 20 FEBRUARY MR 76 HANDICAP
Distance: 1000m | Class: MR76	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R85,000
10:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 448598
	 2	 723332
	 3	 700080
	 4	 901343
	 5	 777011
	 6	 464375
	 7	 085766
	 8	 214056
	 9	 3159
	10	 665176
	11	 344479
	12	 528454
	13	 225774
	14	 663742
	15	 853343
	16	 675757
	17	 387905

CROWNED HORNBILL
NORTH STAR
TAIL OF THE COMET
WAROFDYNAMITE
CHOCOLATE BOMB
WHATEVER NEXT
BASINGSTOKE
CALL OF THE KAROO
DIAMOND JIM
LARIUS LACUS
DONNY TEE
CHARLIE MALONE
WORDSWORTH
MUNCHKIN
RHYTHM
WYLIE JACK
GRIFFIN PARK

62
61.5
61.5
60.5
60
60
59
58.5
58.5
58
58
57.5
56
55.5
55.5
52.5
52

10
3
7
8
2
16
14
15
17
6
9
4
11
12
13
5
1

N NASTILI  1.5 
R FOURIE
X NDLOVU
M YENI
S NAIDOO
K MINNIE
J GATES
C LITTLE
L MXOTHWA
M V’RENSBURG
Y RAMZAN
C MAUJEAN
M K KATJEDI
G DOOKHIT  4 

C ZACKEY
E WEBBER
J BOTES  2.5 

WGC MILLER
A C GREEFF
A C GREEFF
K MITCHLEY
D G SMITH
A C GREEFF
E KAKNIS
G S KOTZEN
A C GREEFF
WGC MILLER
D G SMITH
D G SMITH
WGC MILLER
D G SMITH
D G SMITH
J P NEL
WGC MILLER

4
3
5
3
5
7
4
3
3
3
5
6
8
6
5
7
5

G
F
G
G
G
G
M
F
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

80
85
79
83
76
76
74
79
79
78
72
71
68
67
67
61
60

	12-�2�-0-0
	 7-�1�-2-3
	16-�3�-0-2
	10-�1�-0-2
	15-�4�-1-0
	62-�7�-8-4
	18-�2�-0-1
	10-�1�-3-0
	 4-�1�-0-1
	 6-�1�-0-0
	31-�2�-7-2
	53-�5�-6-12
	75-�5�-15-8
	35-�2�-6-6
	24-�2�-2-3
	37-�3�-3-5
	23-�2�-1-2

$124,015
$103,028
$1,062,500
$69,326
$221,188
$701,648
$111,090
$156,394
$53,580
$49,875
$255,645
$486,319
$566,419
$287,445
$205,670
$301,912
$146,230

	8-�2�-0-0
	3-�1�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-0-0
	7-�2�-1-0
	13-�2�-3-1
	10-�2�-0-1
	3-�1�-2-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-0-0
	5-�1�-1-0
	5-�1�-1-2
	49-�4�-10-6
	14-�1�-3-3
	16-�2�-1-2
	25-�3�-0-4
	13-�1�-1-2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

1 CROWNED HORNBILL Trainer: Wgc Miller Barrier: 10 Total: 12-2-0-0 Prize Money: R124,015
Jockey: N Nastili (a1.5) WT: 62 Good: 8-1-0-0 Track: 5-1-0-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-0-0 Yielding: 4-1-0-0 Distance: 8-2-0-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Black Banca (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/04/25 (305 days)
Owner: Mr M A Paddock

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 14	 15 Aug 25	FRV	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 CO2M	 1	 X Ndlovu	 52	 $21.0	 Anuschka’s World	 1:08.91	(23.90)	 2	 1	 ...6.50..............Jumped in-tired lat
8 of 8	 05 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 SPEE	 7	 X Ndlovu	 52.5	 $7.0	 Song Of Myself	 0:56.64	(24.90)	 7	 5	 .14.50................... Slow-awkward
5 of 6	 23 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MR90	 1	 M V’rensburg	 57	 $6.0	 Golden Pavilion	 0:57.51	(23.20)	 1	 1	 ...2.65.................... Slow-led-tired
9 of 11	 24 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR86	 5	 M Yeni	 58	 $21.0	 Virgin River	 1:08.09	(24.00)	 2	 1	 ...7.90.................. Not striding out
8 of 8	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MR80	 3	 Y Ramzan	 61	 $21.0	 Chocolate Bomb	 0:57.65	(22.90)	 7	 7	 ...5.60................Stumbled at start

2 NORTH STAR Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 3 Total: 7-1-2-3 Prize Money: R103,028
Jockey: R Fourie WT: 61.5 Good: 7-1-2-3 Track: 3-1-0-1

3yo b sa f Fav: 3-1-0-2 58+kg: 7-1-2-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-1
Sire: Erik The Red Dam: In The Stars J+H: 4-1-1-1 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/06/25 (252 days)
Owner: Mr P J Moor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 01 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 FM68	 7	 R Fourie	 61	 $8.0	 Sweet Julia	 0:58.48	(22.70)	 8	 8	 ...0.75...........Slow-bumped at star
3 of 7	 31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 GUPL	 5	 X Ndlovu	 58	 $11.0	 Silva City	 1:26.26	(25.00)	 6	 5	 ...5.75............Over-raced-hanging
3 of 5	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 NOVF	 2	 L Mxothwa	 58	 $1.9	 White Waters	 1:23.90	(23.50)	 5	 5	 ...1.05............... Capable of better
3 of 8	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 FM74	 3	 R Fourie	 61.5	 $3.0	 Genovefa	 0:59.25	(23.50)	 2	 3	 ...0.30....................... Ran on late
2 of 7	 23 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 BGUP	 2	 C Zackey	 58	 $4.3	 Royal City Girl	 1:23.98	(23.20)	 4	 4	 ...0.25.......................Ran on well

3 TAIL OF THE COMET Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 7 Total: 16-3-0-2 Prize Money: R1,062,500
Jockey: X Ndlovu WT: 61.5 Good: 13-3-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 4-2-0-1 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Comet Chaser J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 16-3-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/10/23 (846 days)
Owner: ASSM Racing Syndicate (Nom: Mr A Chadha), Messrs G K Harvett, C Holwill & Sean Tarry Racing (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

14 of 16	04 Jan 25	 KEN	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MIDD	 14	 A Arries	 61.5	 $67.0	 Sail The Seas	 1:24.90	(24.80)	 15	 15	 .11.80...........................No show
13 of 13	25 Jan 25	 KEN	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 CASM	 6	 J Solomons	 53	 $51.0	 Meu Capitano	 1:24.68	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .18.30............. Examined - normal
10 of 11	22 Feb 25	KEN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 CL3M	 11	 S Moodley	 58.5	 $67.0	 Gallic Dream	 1:25.97	(24.20)	 11	 11	 ...9.20...........................No show
8 of 10	 16 Mar 25	KEN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 THBC	 4	 A Arries	 53	 $101	 All Out For Six	 1:25.38	(25.60)	 7	 9	 .10.25...........................No show
12 of 12	19 Apr 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR93	 10	 C Zackey	 55.5	 $17.0	 Night Bomber	 1:27.17	(24.30)	 -	 12	 .10.25....................Never a factor

4 WAROFDYNAMITE Trainer: K Mitchley Barrier: 8 Total: 10-1-0-2 Prize Money: R69,326
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 60.5 Good: 4-1-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 8-1-0-2 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Declarationofpeace (USA) Dam: Furnace J+H: 3-1-0-1 Turf: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/10/25 (119 days)
Owner: Mr Mervin Govender

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 10	13 Aug 25	KEN	 turf	 1200	  S 	 MDNM	 4	 O Noach	 58	 $26.0	 Pomp It Up	 1:14.60	(29.50)	 1	 2	 .26.20................ Pace - faded out
1 of 10	 17 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 OMDM	 1	 M Yeni	 60.5	 $2.8	 Izanami	 1:09.69	(23.10)	 2	 2	 ...4.25........... Backed-easy winner
3 of 6	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 NOVM	 4	 M Yeni	 59	 $9.0	 French Flame	 1:10.90	(23.50)	 1	 1	 ...0.50...................Bumped 100m
4 of 8	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MR80	 6	 L Mxothwa	 58.5	 $9.0	 Chocolate Bomb	 0:57.65	(22.50)	 6	 6	 ...2.10.......................Ran on well
3 of 7	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MR74	 2	 B Soodoo	 58	 $2.0	 Notorix	 1:10.65	(24.10)	 3	 2	 ...4.85......................No extra late
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5 CHOCOLATE BOMB Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 2 Total: 15-4-1-0 Prize Money: R221,188
Jockey: S Naidoo WT: 60 Good: 11-4-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-1-0
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: Chocolate Nemesis (AUS)J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 12-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/12/25 (46 days)
Owner: Mr Denver Moodley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 13	 31 Aug 25	SCT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 CL4M	 5	 J Jacobs	 58	 $81.0	 Circumbendibus	 1:08.98	(23.80)	 9	 12	 ...3.65.................. Speedy cut L/F
7 of 11	 14 Sep 25	SCI	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 CL4M	 11	 M V’rensburg	 56.5	 $5.5	 Turbo Twenty	 1:24.40	(25.90)	 3	 3	 ...6.95............ Backed-handy-tired
10 of 10	21 Sep 25	SCT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 CL4M	 1	 T Godden	 55	 $11.0	 Wild Justice	 1:09.18	(24.80)	 4	 6	 ...7.70............ Up there-weakened
1 of 12	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR72	 1	 S Naidoo	 57.5	 $3.8	 Wild Fig	 1:23.32	(22.40)	 1	 1	 ...1.00..........Nervous-backed-won
1 of 8	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MR80	 1	 S Naidoo	 56	 $4.5	 Kings Again	 0:57.65	(23.00)	 2	 1	 ...0.75............... Jumped out-easy

6 WHATEVER NEXT Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 16 Total: 62-7-8-4 Prize Money: R701,648
Jockey: K Minnie WT: 60 Good: 58-7-8-4 Track: 30-3-6-1

7yo b sa g Fav: 7-3-2-1 58+kg: 6-0-0-1 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 13-2-3-1
Sire: What A Winter Dam: Petala J+H: 24-0-1-1 Turf: 31-3-6-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/01/25 (402 days)
Owner: Mr & Mrs D L A Matthews & Mr & Mrs A C Greeff

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 6	 31 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 OPEN	 5	 K Minnie	 53.5	 $126	 Kingdundee	 0:57.39	(24.00)	 5	 5	 ...8.85.................. Not striding out
4 of 11	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MR74	 2	 R Fourie	 62	 $5.5	 Ravilious	 1:10.65	(22.90)	 8	 8	 ...1.80.......................Ran on well
3 of 12	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 CLAM	 8	 R Fourie	 61.5	 $8.0	 Silvonian	 1:22.32	(23.70)	 6	 5	 ...5.75..............Directed out 300m
7 of 11	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR80	 1	 R Fourie	 58.5	 $7.0	 Silvonian	 1:24.01	(24.00)	 6	 7	 ...4.10.................. Cast front shoe
5 of 10	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MIDD	 9	 X Ndlovu	 54	 $34.0	 Golden Pavilion	 1:11.51	(21.90)	 10	 10	 ...1.85..........................Coughing

7 BASINGSTOKE Trainer: E Kaknis Barrier: 14 Total: 18-2-0-1 Prize Money: R111,090
Jockey: J Gates WT: 59 Good: 17-2-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 10-2-0-1
Sire: Admiral Kitten (USA) Dam: Captain’s Girl J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 10-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/10/24 (479 days)
Owner: Mr P J van Staden

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 22 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM83	 1	 M K Katjedi	 59	 $101	 Arabian Red	 1:22.83	(23.90)	 4	 5	 ...4.55................Baulked-bumped
5 of 6	 14 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 FM80	 6	 M K Katjedi	 59.5	 $67.0	 Avernian Goddess	 1:10.20	(24.70)	 1	 1	 ...7.50..................... Led-tired late
7 of 7	 05 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 CO2F	 2	 M K Katjedi	 50.5	 $121	 Sweetie Darling	 1:09.32	(24.00)	 5	 7	 .10.50...........Badly inconvenience
6 of 9	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 FM81	 4	 J Gates	 58	 $34.0	 Happy Wives	 1:10.17	(24.10)	 1	 2	 ...4.55..................... Led-tired late
6 of 8	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 FM74	 6	 M K Katjedi	 61.5	 $67.0	 Genovefa	 0:59.25	(23.40)	 6	 6	 ...1.90....................... Ran on late

8 CALL OF THE KAROO Trainer: G S Kotzen Barrier: 15 Total: 10-1-3-0 Prize Money: R156,394
Jockey: C Little WT: 58.5 Good: 8-1-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 4-1-2-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-2-0
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Green Plains J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 9-1-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 05/10/25 (131 days)
Owner: Messrs B J Fegen & G S Kotzen & Woodhill Racing Syndicate (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 05 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 V’D Merwe	 59	 $1.9	 Ruby Rex	 0:58.39	(22.10)	 1	 1	 ...0.05.............Good pace-kept on
4 of 9	 29 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 CL4F	 7	 V’D Merwe	 52.5	 $7.0	 Miss William	 1:15.01	(23.90)	 8	 7	 ...5.25...............Buffet st-directout
10 of 11	26 Nov 25	KENO	turf	 1400	  G 	 CL5F	 8	 V’D Merwe	 59.5	 $11.0	 Girl Magic	 1:27.10	(23.80)	 9	 9	 ...5.75...........................No show
5 of 11	 21 Dec 25	KEN	 turf	 1200	  G 	 CCSF	 6	 V’D Merwe	 57	 $26.0	 Shesgotclass	 1:12.24	(24.40)	 8	 6	 ...2.20......................... Stayed on
6 of 7	 06 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 ALOE	 4	 C Little	 57.5	 $3.5	 Silva City	 1:17.14	(24.70)	 1	 2	 ...5.75................Shifted out 100m

9 DIAMOND JIM Trainer: A C Greeff Barrier: 17 Total: 4-1-0-1 Prize Money: R53,580
Jockey: L Mxothwa WT: 58.5 Good: 4-1-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo b sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Madame Speaker J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/09/25 (156 days)
Owner: Mr P J Moor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
3 of 13	 01 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 8	 R Fourie	 58	 $11.0	 Pop Chart	 1:07.35	(22.90)	 3	 2	 ...8.00.......... Nerv-reared-Resp.no
1 of 7	 10 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MDNM	 3	 R Fourie	 58	 $1.9	 Bandmaster	 1:10.01	(23.20)	 4	 3	 ...4.25............ Drew clear-resp.noi
5 of 6	 21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 NOVM	 6	 X Ndlovu	 59	 $11.0	 French Flame	 1:10.90	(23.40)	 5	 4	 ...2.50....................... Ran on late
9 of 9	 12 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 MR72	 4	 R Fourie	 60	 $6.0	 King’s Sailor	 1:15.12	(23.90)	 5	 5	 ...7.60..................Handy-no finish

10 LARIUS LACUS Trainer: Wgc Miller Barrier: 6 Total: 6-1-0-0 Prize Money: R49,875
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 58 Good: 5-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: La Chouette J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/07/25 (214 days)
Owner: Mr W G C Miller & Miss H J Reddie

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 04 Jun 25	 GRP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MDNM	 5	 T Godden	 57	 $21.0	 Axis Power	 0:57.66	(22.60)	 7	 6	 ...6.80........... Wide bend - hung in
5 of 8	 16 Jun 25	 SCT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MJPM	 2	 T Godden	 60	 $26.0	 Wild Justice	 0:57.94	(24.70)	 3	 2	 ...7.15............. Bump st-pace-tired
1 of 6	 14 Jul 25	 FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MJPM	 1	 M V’rensburg	 60	 $5.5	 Casino King	 1:09.84	(22.60)	 1	 1	 ...3.75............... Very easy winner
7 of 8	 08 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MR80	 4	 N Nastili	 51	 $5.0	 Kings Again	 0:57.12	(23.70)	 7	 6	 ...7.35.......... Lost 2L-eased-cough
6 of 6	 26 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MR84	 4	 N Nastili	 49.5	 $13.5	 Hair Trigger	 1:09.65	(24.00)	 4	 4	 ...8.60...........Jumped out-bumped
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11 DONNY TEE Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 9 Total: 31-2-7-2 Prize Money: R255,645
Jockey: Y Ramzan WT: 58 Good: 29-2-7-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo ch sa g Fav: 3-1-2-0 58+kg: 7-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-0
Sire: Duke Of Marmalade (IRE) Dam: Cape Charlotte J+H: 12-1-3-1 Turf: 7-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/08/24 (553 days)
Owner: Mr S Govender & Miss S Bhana

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 10 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 GRDM	 4	 Y Ramzan	 60	 $26.0	 The Africa House	 1:22.51	(24.00)	 5	 4	 ...4.60.................. One paced late
4 of 6	 26 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MR84	 1	 S Naidoo	 57	 $9.0	 Hair Trigger	 1:09.65	(22.80)	 5	 5	 ...2.35....................... Ran on late
4 of 9	 17 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 GRDM	 2	 S Naidoo	 60	 $34.0	 Guy Gibson	 1:23.15	(23.60)	 4	 5	 ...2.50............... Cut into right fron
7 of 9	 05 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MR82	 8	 S Naidoo	 57.5	 $7.0	 Andy Coogle	 1:09.27	(22.70)	 7	 7	 ...3.30............Slow-lost 1L-entang
9 of 11	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR76	 1	 Y Ramzan	 59.5	 $9.0	 Tripping Thunder	 1:23.68	(25.60)	 1	 3	 ...9.85.................... Slow-led-tired

12 CHARLIE MALONE Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 4 Total: 53-5-6-12 Prize Money: R486,319
Jockey: C Maujean WT: 57.5 Good: 48-5-5-10 Track: 7-0-0-3

6yo b sa g Fav: 11-3-1-2 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-1-2 Distance: 5-1-1-2
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Limerick J+H: 9-2-1-5 Turf: 26-1-4-5 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/05/25 (287 days)
Owner: Mr Harry Govender

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 04 Jul 25	 FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MR82	 4	 C Maujean	 55.5	 $11.0	 Dubai Hills	 1:09.68	(22.60)	 6	 6	 ...0.25.......................Ran on well
8 of 10	 12 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MR80	 8	 Y Ramzan	 58	 $15.0	 Tintamarre	 1:20.71	(22.60)	 10	 10	 ...8.40..................Slow-never in it
4 of 8	 10 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 CLAM	 4	 C Zackey	 60	 $3.5	 Hospices De Beaune	 1:15.33	(22.90)	 5	 4	 ...2.00.............Bump st-shifted out
5 of 11	 01 Oct 25	 FVP	 awt	 1300	  N 	 MR76	 3	 C Zackey	 58.5	 $11.0	 Royal Kingdom	 1:15.24	(23.70)	 5	 4	 ...4.75......................No extra late
4 of 8	 02 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 CLAM	 7	 C Zackey	 60	 $17.0	 Teerex	 1:10.84	(24.10)	 1	 1	 ...3.50..................Led-caught late

13 WORDSWORTH Trainer: Wgc Miller Barrier: 11 Total: 75-5-15-8 Prize Money: R566,419
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 56 Good: 59-5-13-6 Track: 7-2-2-0

8yo b sa g Fav: 5-1-1-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 5-0-0-0 Distance: 49-4-10-6
Sire: Elusive Fort Dam: Farzana (AUS) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 64-5-10-7 Soft/Heavy: 11-0-2-2 Last Win: 09/05/25 (280 days)
Owner: Messrs J A Rohlandt & N X Changfoot

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 5	 23 Sep 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MIDD	 2	 G Dookhit	 50	 $6.5	 Imaginable	 1:09.24	(22.90)	 1	 1	 ...1.75................Led-no extra late
5 of 14	 10 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR74	 4	 G Dookhit	 55	 $9.5	 Buffalo Bill	 0:56.96	(23.30)	 3	 2	 ...3.70.....................Shifted 300m
7 of 13	 07 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MR68	 9	 M V’rensburg	 62	 $15.0	 Ravilious	 1:10.83	(23.30)	 8	 7	 ...4.60................. Bumped at start
7 of 12	 28 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MR68	 5	 M V’rensburg	 61.5	 $7.0	 World Pharoah	 0:57.94	(22.30)	 9	 10	 ...3.65..........................Coughing
4 of 10	 23 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MR80	 1	 M K Katjedi	 54.5	 $15.0	 Galileo Star	 0:58.35	(22.60)	 5	 6	 ...1.60.............Made late progress

14 MUNCHKIN Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 12 Total: 35-2-6-6 Prize Money: R287,445
Jockey: G Dookhit (a4.0) WT: 55.5 Good: 29-2-4-6 Track: 8-0-2-2

6yo b sa g Fav: 8-2-1-1 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 5-0-2-0 Distance: 14-1-3-3
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Savannah Cat J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 32-2-5-6 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/05/24 (647 days)
Owner: Mr D Shawe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 16	 04 Aug 25	FRV	 turf	 1000	  S 	 MR66	 11	 C Zackey	 61.5	 $4.5	 Danish Dynamite	 0:57.31	(22.40)	 7	 6	 ...1.70...................Brushed 200m
3 of 10	 01 Sep 25	FRV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR66	 2	 C Zackey	 60.5	 $8.0	 Ravilious	 1:08.08	(22.90)	 2	 2	 ...2.75................. Hung out and in
7 of 14	 10 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR74	 11	 Y Ramzan	 56	 $17.0	 Buffalo Bill	 0:56.96	(23.30)	 8	 6	 ...4.95......................No extra late
4 of 13	 07 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MR68	 5	 G Dookhit	 54	 $11.0	 Ravilious	 1:10.83	(23.70)	 3	 3	 ...2.60.................. Steadied 150m
2 of 9	 29 Dec 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MR66	 2	 G Dookhit	 55	 $7.0	 Wissa’s On Fire	 1:10.62	(23.40)	 5	 4	 ...1.25....................... Ran on late

15 RHYTHM Trainer: D G Smith Barrier: 13 Total: 24-2-2-3 Prize Money: R205,670
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 55.5 Good: 16-1-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 3-1-0-1 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 16-2-1-2
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Miss Magical J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 18-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-2 Last Win: 27/11/24 (443 days)
Owner: Messrs Steven Govender & K Thaver

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 14 Sep 25	SCT	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 CL5M	 6	 D Pillay	 58.5	 $6.5	 Dawn Surprise	 1:10.84	(26.30)	 6	 8	 ...9.20.................. Slow - no finish
3 of 10	 24 Sep 25	GRP	 awt	 1200	  R 	 KDAM	 1	 D Pillay	 60	 $7.5	 United Nation	 1:10.63	(23.70)	 2	 2	 ...4.70.......... Awk plc-eased 800m
3 of 9	 31 Oct 25	 GRY	 turf	 1000	  S 	 KDSM	 6	 S Moodley	 62.5	 $5.0	 Arverni Princess	 0:59.86	(23.60)	 6	 6	 ...0.80.............Another honest run
4 of 12	 07 Nov 25	GRY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 C5AM	 5	 B Marx-Jacobson	 55	 $5.5	 Phutulicious	 1:12.44	(24.10)	 4	 4	 ...1.70............Given every chance
3 of 8	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MR68	 2	 C Zackey	 59.5	 $1.9	 Piton De Neige	 0:58.62	(23.30)	 4	 4	 ...2.00.......... Awkward-brushed rai

16 WYLIE JACK Trainer: J P Nel Barrier: 5 Total: 37-3-3-5 Prize Money: R301,912
Jockey: E Webber WT: 52.5 Good: 32-3-1-5 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 25-3-0-4
Sire: Wylie Hall (AUS) Dam: Hopeitsaprize (ARG) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 37-3-3-5 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 23/08/24 (539 days)
Owner: Juan Nel Racing (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr J P Nel)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 22 Mar 25	DBV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 CDSM	 4	 C Little	 61.5	 $26.0	 Electric Feels	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...5.05............ Slow-progr-no extra
5 of 13	 16 Apr 25	 KEN	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 CDSM	 5	 C Bantam	 61.5	 $26.0	 Golden Ideal	 1:00.04	(24.60)	 11	 9	 ...2.40.................... Passed some
7 of 10	 04 May 25	KEN	 turf	 1100	  G 	 CDSM	 9	 C Little	 61.5	 $13.5	 Gravity	 1:05.75	(25.10)	 9	 8	 ...8.95...........................No show
5 of 10	 22 Jul 25	 KEN	 turf	 1200	  H 	 CDSM	 3	 C Bantam	 60	 $26.0	 Why Not Jackie	 1:17.80	(27.30)	 7	 8	 ...4.80.................... Passed some
7 of 9	 03 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 CDSM	 6	 C Bantam	 60	 $17.0	 Country Time	 0:59.60	(22.80)	 8	 9	 ...5.05......... Brush 800m-lame L/F
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17 GRIFFIN PARK Trainer: Wgc Miller Barrier: 1 Total: 23-2-1-2 Prize Money: R146,230
Jockey: J Botes (a2.5) WT: 52 Good: 19-2-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 3-1-0-0 45-50kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-1 Distance: 13-1-1-2
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Pin Turn (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 27/02/24 (717 days)
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 28 May 25	GRP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 CL5M	 2	 S Veale	 61	 $4.5	 Purple Powahouse	 0:58.75	(23.60)	 5	 5	 ...5.60............... Disappointing run
7 of 7	 06 Aug 25	GRY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 CL4M	 1	 S Veale	 53.5	 $5.5	 Wing Walker	 1:25.60	(25.00)	 1	 1	 ...9.60................ Over-raced early
9 of 14	 10 Oct 25	 FRV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR74	 5	 M V’rensburg	 56.5	 $21.0	 Buffalo Bill	 0:56.96	(24.20)	 5	 7	 .10.45................... Pace-tired late
11 of 11	21 Nov 25	FVP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MR74	 6	 M V’rensburg	 56.5	 $41.0	 Ravilious	 1:10.65	(25.80)	 3	 3	 .15.35..........................Coughing
5 of 8	 09 Jan 26	 FVP	 awt	 1000	  N 	 MR68	 7	 M V’rensburg	 57.5	 $41.0	 Piton De Neige	 0:58.62	(23.80)	 3	 3	 ...4.75.......................... Shifted in


